

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Interim Financial Statements of the Trust for the quarter and nine-months period ended 31 December 2022

To the Board of Directors of OIT Infrastructure Management Limited (As the Investment Manager of Oriental InfraTrust)

Introduction

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Consolidated Unaudited Interim Financial Statements of Oriental InfraTrust ('the Trust') and its subsidiaries (the Trust and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group'), (refer Annexure 1 for the list of subsidiaries included in the Consolidated Unaudited Interim Financial Statements), which comprises of Consolidated Unaudited Interim Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2022, the Consolidated Unaudited Interim Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income) and the Consolidated Unaudited Interim Statement of Cash flows for the quarter and nine months then ended, and other explanatory information (together hereinafter referred to as the "Consolidated Unaudited Interim Financial Statements"). The preparation and presentation of the Consolidated Unaudited Interim Financial Statements is the responsibility of OIT Infrastructure Management Limited ('the Investment Manager') and have been approved by the Investment Manager's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Consolidated Unaudited Interim Financial Statement based on our review, which has been prepared by the Investment Manager in accordance with the basis of preparation described in Note 2 to the accompanying Consolidated Unaudited Interim Financial Statements.

Scope of Review

2. We conducted our review of the Consolidated Unaudited Interim Financial Statements in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (the 'ICAI'). A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by the ICAI, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.



Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Interim Financial Statements of the Trust for the quarter and nine-months period ended 31 December 2022 (Cont'd)

Conclusion

3. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Consolidated Unaudited Interim Financial Statements is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the basis of preparation set forth in Note 2 to the Consolidated Unaudited Interim Financial Statements.

Other Matter

4. We did not review the unaudited financial information of 3 subsidiaries included in the Consolidated Unaudited Interim Financial Statements, whose financial information reflects total assets of ₹ 30,936.83 millions as at 31 December 2022 and total revenues of ₹ 1,448.68 millions and ₹ 3,284.52 millions, total net loss after tax of ₹ 255.69 millions and ₹ 605.12 millions, total comprehensive loss of ₹ 255.52 millions and ₹ 605.71 millions and net cash outflows of ₹ 3,206.25 millions and ₹ 3,245.31 millions for the quarter and nine-months period ended on 31 December 2022 respectively, as considered in the Consolidated Unaudited Interim Financial Statements. These unaudited financial information has been reviewed by other auditors whose review reports have been furnished to us by the management, and our conclusion in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on the review reports of such other auditors. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter with respect to our reliance on the work done by and the reports of the other auditors.

Basis of Accounting and Restriction on distribution or use

5. We draw attention to Note 2 to the Consolidated Unaudited Interim Financial Statements, which describes the basis of preparation used by the Investment Manager for the preparation of the accompanying Consolidated Unaudited Interim Financial Statements. The accompanying Consolidated Unaudited Interim Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with special purpose framework, solely for submission to be made by the Investment Manager with the National Stock Exchange of India Limited as an additional information for the unit holders of the Trust and therefore it may not be suitable for another purpose. This review report is issued solely for the aforementioned purpose and accordingly should not be used, referred to or distributed for any other purpose or to any other party without our prior written consent. Further, we do not accept or assume any liability or any duty of care for any other purpose for which or to any other person to whom this review report is shown or into whose hands it may come without our prior consent in writing.

For Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No: 001076N/N500013

MANISH
KUMAR
AGRAWAL

Digitally signed by
MANISH KUMAR
AGRAWAL
Date: 2023.02.14
21:29:33 +05'30'

Manish Agrawal

Partner

Membership No. 507000



UDIN: 23507000BGYEQC7911

Place: Ghaziabad

Date: 14 February 2023

Chartered Accountants

Walker ChandioK & Co LLP

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Interim Financial Statements of the Trust for the quarter and nine-months period ended 31 December 2022 (Cont'd)

Annexure 1

List of subsidiaries included in the Consolidated Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

- a. Oriental Pathways (Indore) Private Limited
- b. Oriental Nagpur Bye Pass Construction Private Limited
- c. Oriental Nagpur Betul Highway Limited
- d. Etawah - Chakeri (Kanpur) Highway Private Limited
- e. OSE Hungund Hospet Highways Private Limited
- f. Biaora to Dewas Highways Private Limited (w.e.f 21 October 2022)



Oriental InfraTrust

Consolidated Unaudited Interim Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2022

(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	As at 31 December 2022	As at 31 March 2022
	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Audited)</i>
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	166.55	157.07
Intangible assets	106,456.15	77,319.65
Financial assets		
Others financial assets	21,980.01	29,976.45
Non-current tax assets (net)	686.79	633.80
Other non-current assets	216.11	108.74
Total non-current assets	129,505.61	108,195.71
Current assets		
Financial assets		
Investments	1,550.39	1,507.20
Trade receivables	59.67	37.84
Cash and cash equivalents	1,123.71	1,758.38
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents above	9,399.23	571.38
Others financial assets	8,159.33	8,234.02
Other current assets	130.61	94.93
Total current assets	20,422.94	12,203.75
Total assets	149,928.55	120,399.46
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
EQUITY		
Initial settlement amount	0.02	0.02
Unit capital	58,307.88	58,307.88
Other equity	(7,502.30)	(7,288.01)
Total equity	50,805.60	51,019.89
LIABILITIES		
Non-current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
Borrowings	63,004.50	40,027.74
Other financial liabilities	12,617.84	12,302.92
Provisions	1,873.83	1,628.35
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	8,162.60	4,307.41
Other non current liabilities	25.67	15.31
Total non-current liabilities	85,684.44	58,281.73
Current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
Borrowings	4,770.49	4,093.38
Trade payables		
(a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	20.76	18.96
(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	367.94	247.38
Other financial liabilities	7,307.50	6,011.50
Other current liabilities	59.27	90.56
Provisions	850.23	636.06
Current tax liabilities (net)	62.32	-
Total current liabilities	13,438.51	11,097.84
Total liabilities	99,122.95	69,379.57
Total equity and liabilities	149,928.55	120,399.46



**SIGNED FOR
IDENTIFICATION
PURPOSES ONLY**

Oriental InfraTrust

Consolidated Unaudited Interim Statement of Profit and Loss for the quarter and nine months period ended 31 December 2022

(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Quarter ended 31 December 2022	Quarter ended 30 September 2022	Quarter ended 31 December 2021	Nine months ended 31 December 2022	Nine months ended 31 December 2021	Year ended 31 March 2022
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Income and gains						
Revenue from operations	4,585.00	3,987.80	3,853.37	12,691.96	10,717.34	21,838.52
Interest income from bank deposits	148.06	107.70	59.90	352.28	174.68	257.08
Profit on sale of assets/investments	7.85	1.20	5.98	15.07	50.69	84.47
Other income	27.47	25.62	28.32	72.83	94.27	153.49
Total Income and gains	4,768.38	4,122.32	3,947.57	13,132.14	11,036.98	22,333.56
Expenses and losses						
Valuation expenses	0.71	1.30	1.50	2.83	1.45	2.88
Audit fees (statutory auditor of Trust)	3.35	3.59	3.30	10.85	9.22	14.89
Audit fees (auditor of subsidiaries)	1.01	0.83	0.70	2.81	2.42	3.96
Insurance and security expenses	24.79	21.66	21.76	67.85	65.96	88.24
Employee benefits expense	72.34	61.50	63.09	192.27	183.31	241.95
Project management fees	180.51	264.53	134.13	597.24	389.11	528.48
Investment manager fees	41.62	36.02	29.85	114.92	98.34	138.98
Trustee fees	0.67	1.73	1.40	2.40	1.50	1.50
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment	8.11	8.00	5.74	23.98	26.33	38.47
Amortization of intangible assets	1,600.79	1,240.37	1,161.33	4,147.24	3,199.44	4,437.68
Finance costs						
- Interest on term loan, non convertible debentures	1,305.85	873.08	1,007.94	3,047.72	3,075.88	4,013.75
- Other finance costs	404.13	376.06	357.70	1,155.75	1,073.50	1,462.55
Legal and professional fees	34.62	8.53	15.50	58.83	40.96	69.26
Rating fee	6.02	8.22	3.27	16.41	9.46	14.56
Operation and maintenance expense	105.69	89.08	84.25	276.52	257.38	344.95
Corporate social responsibility (donation and charity)	19.06	19.06	18.77	57.19	56.32	60.88
Provision for major maintenance obligation	250.88	248.37	193.71	716.14	531.45	752.83
Subcontracting expenses	67.83	212.03	111.65	360.69	251.76	7,705.62
Impairment of intangible assets (refer note 10)	-	-	-	-	84.08	935.13
Other expenses	35.42	39.58	36.78	106.45	125.58	133.54
Total expenses and losses	4,163.39	3,513.54	3,252.37	10,958.10	9,483.45	20,990.11
Profit before tax for the period/year	604.99	608.77	695.20	2,174.04	1,553.53	1,343.45
Tax expense:						
Current tax (including earlier period)	258.49	93.84	186.15	571.83	512.62	695.97
Deferred tax	(252.16)	(172.57)	(144.68)	(577.58)	(279.52)	(171.38)
Total tax expense	6.33	(78.73)	41.47	(5.75)	233.10	524.59
Net Profit after tax for the period/year	598.66	687.51	653.73	2,179.79	1,320.43	818.86
Other comprehensive income						
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
Re-measurement gain on defined benefit obligations	0.50	(0.25)	0.82	(0.94)	(1.77)	(1.05)
Income tax relating to these items	(0.02)	-	-	(0.02)	-	-
Total other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period/year, net of tax	0.48	(0.25)	0.82	(0.96)	(1.77)	(1.05)
Total comprehensive income for the period/year, net of tax	599.14	687.26	654.55	2,178.83	1,318.66	817.81



**SIGNED FOR
IDENTIFICATION
PURPOSES ONLY**

Oriental InfraTrust
Consolidated Unaudited Interim Statement of Cash Flows for the quarter and nine months period ended 31 December 2022
 (All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Quarter ended 31 December 2022	Quarter ended 30 September 2022	Quarter ended 31 December 2021	Nine months ended 31 December 2022	Nine months ended 31 December 2021	Year ended 31 March 2022
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
A. Cash flow from operating activities						
Profit before tax	604.99	608.78	695.20	2,174.04	1,553.53	1,343.45
Adjustment for:						
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment	8.11	8.00	5.74	23.98	26.33	38.47
Amortization of intangible assets	1,600.79	1,240.37	1,161.33	4,147.24	3,199.44	4,437.68
Impairment of intangible assets (refer note 10)	-	-	-	-	84.08	935.13
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (net)	-	-	-	-	(0.10)	(0.10)
(Gain)/loss on investments carried at fair value through profit or loss (net)	(28.88)	(17.99)	57.99	(54.58)	(16.86)	(115.32)
Excess provisions written back	-	(4.60)	-	(4.60)	(8.04)	(8.04)
Interest income	(1,004.21)	(1,017.80)	(1,018.12)	(3,002.56)	(3,057.15)	(4,076.42)
Finance Costs						
Unwinding finance cost on deferred payment to National Highway Authority of India (NHAI) for purchase of right to charge users of toll road	237.67	234.13	256.21	707.04	773.73	979.10
Finance cost on deferred payment liabilities to NHAI	109.36	92.79	75.93	283.42	221.64	287.32
Unwinding of discount on provisions and financial liabilities carried at amortised cost	52.32	47.62	26.53	149.85	70.97	134.99
Interest on term loans and debentures, finance and bank charges	1,310.63	874.60	1,006.98	3,063.17	3,083.03	4,074.89
Advances and other balances written off	(0.01)	-	43.67	0.08	43.67	2.34
Modification loss/(gain) on annuity	-	152.04	-	152.04	-	(1,431.30)
Modification gain on financial liability	-	-	-	-	-	(77.30)
Operating profit before working capital changes and other adjustments	2,890.77	2,217.94	2,311.45	7,639.13	5,974.26	6,524.88
Working capital changes and other adjustments:						
Trade receivables	(10.94)	(8.22)	(14.64)	(20.28)	(16.55)	(5.44)
Other financial assets	2,850.44	(51.06)	(29.77)	5,629.63	2,755.43	5,685.97
Other assets	14.78	(46.80)	11.36	(8.60)	(30.44)	2.87
Trade payables	(31.37)	99.83	33.64	97.86	(3.35)	(46.99)
Provisions	111.39	96.71	159.98	331.67	443.12	747.70
Financial liabilities	(395.17)	(444.63)	(219.10)	(1,175.42)	(623.63)	849.14
Other liabilities	9.22	(43.98)	(18.07)	(24.49)	(45.78)	(23.93)
Cash flow from operating activities post working capital changes	5,439.13	1,819.79	2,234.86	12,469.50	8,453.06	13,734.21
Income tax paid (net of refund)	(212.04)	(183.84)	(63.95)	(558.16)	(457.59)	(1,036.29)
Net cash flow from operating activities (A)	5,227.09	1,635.95	2,170.91	11,911.34	7,995.47	12,697.92
B. Cash flow from investing activities:						
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(8.50)	(0.07)	-	(11.54)	(14.00)	(18.04)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	-	-	-	-	6.83
Investment in bank deposits	(6,694.42)	(691.01)	(7,923.43)	(11,430.39)	(10,330.21)	(12,350.10)
Proceeds from maturity of bank deposits	3,247.89	1,271.37	6,311.12	8,103.29	8,570.01	10,188.22
Purchase of current investments	(971.94)	(170.12)	(44.77)	(1,146.05)	(6,679.83)	(6,732.33)
Proceeds from sale of current investments	981.58	12.24	2,493.78	1,180.70	8,362.26	8,438.59
Loan given to Bhaora to Dewas Highways Private Limited ("BDHPL") prior to the acquisition	(3,000.00)	-	-	(3,000.00)	-	-
Payment for acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash and cash equivalents amounting to ₹ 3,254.78 million	(5,564.01)	-	-	(5,564.01)	-	-
Interest received on bank deposits and others	146.91	107.34	5.55	351.13	17.10	258.02
Net cash (used in)/flow from investing activities (B)	(11,862.49)	529.75	842.25	(11,516.88)	(74.67)	(208.81)
C. Cash flow from financing activities:						
Repayment of non-convertible debentures	(200.25)	(1,035.77)	(105.05)	(1,249.00)	(1,276.55)	(1,943.39)
Proceeds from non-current borrowings	13,500.00	-	-	13,500.00	-	-
Repayment of non-current borrowings	(4,247.93)	(488.53)	(485.88)	(5,223.03)	(1,456.95)	(2,385.47)
Finance costs paid	(930.63)	(1,269.27)	(579.49)	(2,676.85)	(2,589.40)	(4,075.34)
Distribution made to unit-holders	(1,478.80)	(1,596.20)	(1,492.50)	(5,380.24)	(2,912.50)	(3,576.80)
Net cash flow from/(used in) financing activities (C)	6,642.39	(4,389.77)	(2,662.92)	(1,029.12)	(8,235.40)	(11,981.00)
D. Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	6.99	(2,224.07)	350.23	(634.67)	(314.60)	508.12
E. Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period/year	1,116.72	3,340.79	585.44	1,758.38	1,250.27	1,250.27
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period/year (D+E)	1,123.71	1,116.72	935.67	1,123.71	935.67	1,758.38

Note:- The above Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under the 'Indirect Method' as set out in Ind AS 7, 'Statement of Cash Flows'.



(this space has been intentionally left blank)



**SIGNED FOR
 IDENTIFICATION
 PURPOSES ONLY**

Oriental InfraTrust

Notes to Consolidated Unaudited Interim Financial Statements of the Trust for the quarter and nine months period ended 31 December 2022

(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

- 1 The consolidated unaudited interim financial statements of Oriental InfraTrust ("Trust") for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2022 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of OIT Infrastructure Management Limited ('Investment Manager' of Trust) at their meeting held on 14 February 2023 and approved by the Board of Directors of the Investment Manager at their meeting held on 14 February 2023. The statutory auditors have issued an unmodified review report on these consolidated unaudited interim financial statements.
- 2 The consolidated unaudited interim financial statements comprises the consolidated unaudited interim balance sheet as at 31 December 2022, the consolidated unaudited interim statement of profit and loss, the consolidated unaudited interim statement of cash flow for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2022 and other explanatory notes thereto of the Oriental InfraTrust ('the Trust') and its subsidiaries (the Trust and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group') ('the Statement'). The Statement has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (Ind AS 34) read with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) and/or any addendum thereto as defined in Rule 2 (1) (a) of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. However, it is not a complete or condensed set of financial statements under Ind AS 34 since it omits various disclosures required by Ind AS 34. The Statement has been prepared solely for submission to be made by the Investment Manager with National Stock Exchange of India Limited as an additional information for the unit holders of the Trust and therefore it may not be suitable for another purpose.
- 3 The Trust was registered as an irrevocable Trust under the provisions of the Indian Trusts Act, 1882 on 15 June 2018. Trust was registered as an Infrastructure Investment Trust under the InvIT Regulations on 26 March 2019 having registration number IN/ InvIT/ 18-19/ 0011.
- 4 **Distribution:**
Related to FY 2021-22:
The Board of Directors of the Investment Manager have declared distribution of ₹ 1.55 (rounded off) per unit amounting to ₹ 905.04 millions in their meeting held on 17 May 2022 and the aforesaid distribution was paid to eligible unitholders on 21 May 2022. Further, the Board of Directors of the Investment Manager have declared distribution of ₹ 1.46 (rounded off) per unit amounting to ₹ 848.30 millions in their meeting held on 27 May 2022 and the aforesaid distribution was paid to eligible unitholders on 02 June 2022.

Related to FY 2022-23:
The Board of Directors of the Investment Manager have declared distribution of ₹ 0.95 (rounded off) per unit amounting to ₹ 551.90 millions in their meeting held on 27 May 2022 which was paid to eligible unitholders on 02 June 2022, ₹ 2.74 (rounded off) per unit amounting to ₹ 1,596.20 millions in their meeting held on 10 August 2022 which was paid to eligible unitholders on 16 August 2022 and ₹ 1.57 (rounded off) per unit amounting to ₹ 914.42 millions in their meeting held on 14 November 2022 which was paid to eligible unitholders on 17 November 2022. Further, the Board of Directors of the Investment Manager have declared distribution of ₹ 0.97 (rounded off) per unit amounting to ₹ 564.38 millions on 23 November 2022 and the aforesaid distribution was paid to eligible unitholders on 30 November 2022. Subsequent to the quarter ended 31 December 2022, the Board of Directors of Investment Manager have declared distribution of ₹ 1.45 (rounded off) per unit amounting to ₹ 846.30 millions in their meeting held on 14 February 2023.
- 5 During the previous year, Collector of Stamp Duty, Nagpur City, has raised demand of ₹ 123.93 millions (approx.) against one of the subsidiary company of Trust, in relation to stamp duty (plus interest and penalty) applicable on concession agreements executed by the subsidiary company with the National Highway Authority of India. Management of the subsidiary company has filed its response for quashing the said order and based on legal advice, believe that no liability will devolve on the subsidiary company. The management has filed a written submission on 27 January 2021 with Collector of Stamp Duty, Nagpur City. However, an order dated 24 March 2021 was passed by the Collector of Stamp Duty, Nagpur City against the subsidiary company. The management filed an appeal on 27 May 2021 against the said order which is currently pending before the Chief controlling revenue authority, Pune. In the previous period ended 30 September 2021, order was passed by Hon'ble High Court of Bombay -Nagpur Bench wherein the bank accounts of the subsidiary company were frozen for recovery of stamp duty of ₹ 15.31 millions and penalty of ₹ 40.10 millions against which subsidiary company has filed writ petition basis which interim stay of order was granted vide order dated 11 October 2021 subject to deposit of amount of ₹ 15.31 million to the Court within the four weeks from the date of order. The said amount has been deposited through an application dated 08 November 2021 as per the direction of the Hon'ble High Court. The aforesaid writ petition is listed for 17 November 2021 before the Hon'ble High Court of Bombay-Nagpur Bench for final disposal. The aforesaid writ petition has been disposed off on 11 January 2022 with direction to the Chief Revenue Authority, Pune to decide the appeal expeditiously as possible within ninety days from the date of appearance and also directed to the party to appear before authority on 24 January 2022 which was further deferred till 09 February 2022. During the quarter ended 31 March 2022, the hearing date was further deferred to second week of June which was subsequently deferred again. During the current period ended 31 December 2022, Maharashtra Government introduced an amnesty scheme with 90% rebate on the penalty amount if the deficit stamp duty is deposited on or before 31 July 2022. Accordingly, an application has been filed before the Court of Collector of Stamps, Nagpur under Amnesty Scheme. Further, an order was passed by Hon'ble High Court of Bombay -Nagpur Bench that amount earlier deposited with the Court amounting to ₹ 15.31 million shall be transmitted to the State government pursuant to the aforementioned scheme. Further, payment of ₹ 4.17 millions have been made (10% of total penalty amount) with the Collector of Stamps Nagpur and necessary adjustments have been recorded in consolidated unaudited interim financial statements. The said matter is settled and stands closed by order of District Collector Stamp office, Nagpur City-Maharashtra.

(this space has been intentionally left blank)



**SIGNED FOR
IDENTIFICATION
PURPOSES ONLY**

Oriental InfraTrust

Notes to Consolidated Unaudited Interim Financial Statements of the Trust for the quarter and nine months period ended 31 December 2022

(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

- 6 There are certain ongoing direct tax litigations of ₹ 900 millions (31 March 2022 : ₹ 900 millions) which are covered under the terms of Sales and Transfer Agreement. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the aforesaid agreement, any liability which may arise will be borne by the sponsors of the Trust namely, Oriental Structural Engineers Private Limited and Oriental Tollways Private Limited upto the extent of consideration as defined under Sales and Transfers agreements executed between sponsor and subsidiaries of the trust.
- 7 During the current quarter ended 31 December 2022, the Trust acquired the 100% issued and paid up share capital of Biaora to Dewas Highways Private Limited ("BDHPL") on 21 October 2022 ("acquisition date") which is engaged in the design, construction, development, operation and maintenance of roads and highways for a cash consideration of ₹ 8,818.79 millions from Oriental Structural Engineers Private Limited and Oriental Tollways Private Limited pursuant to the amended and restated sale and transfer agreement dated 19 October 2022. The funding for the said acquisition was facilitated through external borrowings by the Trust. Consequently, BDHPL has become a subsidiary of the Trust after acquisition. Accordingly, the revenue and corresponding expenses in the unaudited consolidated interim financial statements have been included from 21 October 2022 to 31 December 2022. The Trust has accounted the business combination using acquisition method in accordance with IND AS 103- Business combinations. The Trust has also carried out Purchase Price Allocation study ("PPA") in compliance with Ind AS 103 for the purpose of allocating the aforesaid cash consideration into identifiable net assets. Accordingly, there is a gain on bargain purchase due to excess of fair value of intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed over the cash consideration paid. The aforesaid gain on bargain purchase amounting to ₹ 2,987.12 millions is credited to capital reserve in special purpose consolidated financial information for the period ended 31 December 2022 in accordance with IND AS 103- Business combinations.
- 8 During the previous quarter, as per Regulation 27 of SEBI (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014 (as amended), inspection of books of account, records and documents relating to the activities of the Trust have been conducted by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI"). During the current quarter ended 31 December 2022, Trust have received findings of the inspection from the SEBI on 04 November 2022 on which Trust replied on 23 November 2022 and further received observations from SEBI on 02 December 2022 on which the Trust replied on 09 December 2022. Subsequent to quarter ended 31 December 2022, basis the responses received from Trust, SEBI have submitted detailed observation/corrective steps to be undertaken by the Trust vide letter dated 02 January 2023. Further, in response to the aforesaid letter, the Trust have submitted a detailed action plan / responses with SEBI on the observations shared vide letter dated 28 January 2023 and management basis their internal legal assessment believes that there will not be any material impact to the Consolidated Unaudited Interim Financial Statements for the quarter and nine months period ended 31 December 2022.
- 9 During the previous year ended 31 March 2022, dispute between one of the subsidiary of the Trust and National Highway Authority of India got settled pursuant to settlement agreement dated 16 March 2022 resulting in receipt of settlement claim of ₹ 5,471.4 Millions (net of taxes of ₹ 364.3 Millions) and also revision of Schedule M (Annuity schedule) resulting in four months prepayment of annuity receipt dates in each financial year till the end of concession period. Pursuant to Share Transfer Agreement dated 03 June 2019, the National Highway Authority of India claims shall vest without recourse, irrevocably, with Oriental Structural Engineers Private Limited. Accordingly, the abovementioned claim received were transferred to Oriental Structural Engineers Private Limited. Further, the aforesaid revision in schedule M has resulted in modification of contractual cash flow which has been accounted as per IND AS 109 "Financial Instrument" and accordingly modification gain of ₹ 1,431.30 Million was recognized pursuant to IND AS 109 under the head revenue from operations. Pursuant to clause 1(c) of schedule VIII of Sales and Transfer Agreement, any benefit of advanced annuity (with interest portion) will be passed on to Oriental Structural Engineers Private Limited. Accordingly, management estimated obligation payable to sponsor pursuant to the aforesaid clause and recognized an expense of ₹ 1,548.3 millions calculated at present value of estimated future cash-outflows and have disclosed the same under the head operating expenses during the previous year ended 31 March 2022.
- 10 As per Ind AS 36 'Impairment of assets', management carried out the impairment assessment of Intangible assets (toll collection rights) and provided for an impairment loss ₹ Nil (quarter ended ended 31 December 2021: ₹ Nil and quarter ended 30 September 2022: ₹ Nil) during the quarter ended 31 December 2022 and ₹ Nil (nine months ended 31 December 2021: ₹ 84.08 Million and year ended 31 March 2022: ₹ 935.13 millions) during nine months ended 31 December 2022 basis the fair valuation conducted as per the future projected cash flows of the assets (after performing sensitivity analysis) in respect of intangible assets of two subsidiaries of the Trust.
- 11 During the previous quarter ended 30 September 2022, one of the unitholders of Oriental Infra Trust ("Trust") namely Oriental Tollways Private Limited (OTPL) have sold 3,122,962 units to Orbit Infraventures LLP on 22 August 2022, 84,697 units to Eternity Infraventures LLP on 22 August 2022 and 4,325,303 units to Eternity Infraventures LLP on 24 August 2022 , consequently the unitholding of OTPL in the Trust have been revised from 45.03 % to 43.74%.

(this space has been intentionally left blank)



**SIGNED FOR
IDENTIFICATION
PURPOSES ONLY**

Oriental InfraTrust

Notes to Consolidated Unaudited Interim Financial Statements of the Trust for the quarter and nine months period ended 31 December 2022
(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

- 12 All values are rounded to the nearest millions, unless otherwise indicated. Certain amounts that are required to be disclosed and do not appear due to rounding off are expressed as 0.00
- 13 Previous period / year figures have been reclassified/regrouped wherever necessary to conform to current period classification.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of
OIT Infrastructure Management Limited
(as Investment Manager of Oriental Infra Trust)


Deepak Dasgupta
Director


Ashish Jasoria
Chief Financial Officer


Jitendra Kumar
Chief Executive Officer


Ranveer Sharma
Director

Place: New Delhi
Date: 14 February 2023



**SIGNED FOR
IDENTIFICATION
PURPOSES ONLY**

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP
21st Floor, DLF Square
Jacaranda Marg, DLF Phase II
Gurugram – 122 002
India
T +91 124 4628099
F +91 124 4628001

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors of OIT Infrastructure Management Limited (As the Investment Manager of Oriental InfraTrust) (the "Investment Manager")

Report on the Audit of the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information of the Oriental InfraTrust for the year ended 31 December 2022

Opinion

1. We have audited the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information of Oriental InfraTrust ('the Trust') and its subsidiaries (the Trust and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group'), (refer Annexure 1 for the list of subsidiaries included in the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information), which comprise the Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022, the Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows and Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended and other explanatory notes (together hereinafter referred to as 'Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information').
2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the accompanying Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022 is prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the basis of preparation mentioned in Note 1 to the accompanying Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information.

Basis for Opinion

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) issued by the Institute Chartered Accountants of India. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information in accordance with the Code of Ethics, 2019 issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.



Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Independent Auditor's Report of even date to the Board of Directors of OIT Infrastructure Management Limited (the "Investment Manager") on the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information for the year ended 31 December 2022. (Cont'd)

Emphasis of Matter - Basis of Preparation and Restriction on Distribution and Use

- Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 to the accompanying Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information, which describes the basis of its preparation used for the preparation of the said financial information which is different from the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") specified in the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 being the applicable financial reporting framework for the Trust. The accompanying Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information has been prepared by the Investment Manager in accordance with a special purpose framework, solely for submission to be made by the Investment Manager with the National Stock Exchange of India Limited as an additional information for the unit holders of the Trust. Accordingly, it does not constitute a complete set of financial statements of the Group and is not intended to give true and fair view of the financial position of the Group as of 31 December 2022 and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended and therefore, it may not be suitable for any other purpose. This report is solely for the aforementioned purpose, and accordingly should not be used, referred to or distributed for any other purpose or to any other party without our prior written consent. Further, we do not accept or assume any liability or any duty of care for any other purpose for which or to any other party to whom this audit report is shown or into whose hands it may come without our prior consent in writing.

Responsibilities of the management of the Investment Manager and Those Charged with Governance for the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information

- The management of the Investment Manager is responsible for the preparation of the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information in accordance with the basis of preparation specified in Note 1 to the accompanying Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information. This responsibility also includes the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation of the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information that are, in all material respects, in accordance with the basis of preparation specified in aforementioned Note 1 and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
- In preparing the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information, the management of the Investment Manager is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless Investment Manager either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.
- Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information

- Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information.



Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Independent Auditor's Report of even date to the Board of Directors of OIT Infrastructure Management Limited (the "Investment Manager") on the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information for the year ended 31 December 2022. (Cont'd)

9. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
 - Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. We are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Trust has adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
 - Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Investment Manager.
 - Conclude on the appropriateness of Investment Manger's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.

Other Matter

10. We did not audit the financial information of 3 subsidiaries included in the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information, whose financial information reflects total assets of ₹ 29,295.96 millions and net assets of ₹ (5,731.92) millions as at 31 December 2022, total revenues of ₹ 4,130.85 millions, total net loss after tax of ₹ 1,093.16 millions, total comprehensive loss of ₹ 1,093.63 millions and total net cash outflows of ₹ 3,083.93 millions, for the year ended on 31 December 2022 respectively, as considered in the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information. These financial information has been audited by other auditors whose audit reports have been furnished to us by the management, and our conclusion in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on the audit reports of such other auditors. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.
11. The Investment Manager has prepared another set of Special purpose consolidated financial information of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022, using the same basis of preparation as described in Note 1 to the accompanying Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information, on which we have issued an unmodified opinion in accordance with the International Standards on Auditing (ISA) vide our audit report dated 14 February 2023.



Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Independent Auditor's Report of even date to the Board of Directors of OIT Infrastructure Management Limited (the "Investment Manager") on the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information for the year ended 31 December 2022. (Cont'd)

Report on other reporting responsibilities

12. We have also audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Trust as on 31 December 2022 in conjunction with our audit of the aforesaid Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information of the Trust for the year ended on that date and have expressed unmodified opinion in our report of even date as per Annexure 2.

For Walker Chandiook & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.: 001076N/N500013

Neeraj Sharma
Digitally signed
by Neeraj Sharma
Date: 2023.02.14
21:15:35 +05'30'

Neeraj Sharma
Partner
Membership No.: 502103

UDIN: 23502103BGWYIY2016

Place: New Delhi
Date: 14 February 2023



Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Independent Auditor's Report of even date to the Board of Directors of OIT Infrastructure Management Limited (the "Investment Manager") on the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information for the year ended 31 December 2022. (Cont'd)

Annexure 1

List of Subsidiaries included in the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information

- a. Oriental Pathways (Indore) Private Limited
- b. Oriental Nagpur Bye Pass Construction Private Limited
- c. Oriental Nagpur Betul Highway Limited
- d. Etawah - Chakeri (Kanpur) Highway Private Limited
- e. OSE Hungund Hospet Highways Private Limited
- f. Biora to Dewas Highway Private Limited (w.e.f 21 October 2022)



Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Annexure 2 to the Independent Auditor's Report of even date to the Board of Directors of OIT Infrastructure Management Limited [the Investment Manager of Oriental InfraTrust ("Trust")] on the special purpose consolidated financial information for the year ended 31 December 2022

Annexure 2

Independent Auditor's report on the Internal Financial Controls of the Trust as of and for the year ended 31 December 2022

Introduction

1. In conjunction with our audit of the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information of Oriental InfraTrust ('the Trust') and its subsidiaries (the Trust and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group'), as at and for the year ended 31 December 2022, we have audited the internal financial controls with reference to Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information of the Group.

Responsibilities of Management for Internal Financial Controls

2. The respective Board of Directors of OIT Infrastructure Management Limited, the Investment manager of the Group, are responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Trust considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI"). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of the Trust's business, including adherence to the Trust's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information.

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Internal Financial Controls with reference to Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information

3. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the internal financial controls with reference to Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information of the Group based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by the ICAI, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls with reference to Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information, and the Guidance Note issued by the ICAI. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information were established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.
4. Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information includes obtaining an understanding of such internal financial controls, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information, whether due to fraud or error.
5. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained and the audit evidence obtained by the other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in the Other Matter paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the internal financial controls with reference to Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information of the Group as aforesaid.



Annexure 2 to the Independent Auditor's Report of even date to the Board of Directors of OIT Infrastructure Management Limited [the Investment Manager of Oriental InfraTrust ('Trust')] on the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information for the year ended 31 December 2022

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls with Reference to Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information

6. A Trust's internal financial controls with reference to financial information is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial information for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A Trust's internal financial controls with reference to financial information include those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the Trust; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial information in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the Trust are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the Trust; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the Trust's assets that could have a material effect on the financial information.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with Reference to Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information

7. Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial controls with reference to Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

8. In our opinion and based on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors on internal financial controls with reference to financial information of the subsidiary companies and the Group, have in all material respects, adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial information and such controls were operating effectively as at 31 December 2022, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Trust considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note issued by the ICAI.

Other Matter

9. We did not audit the internal financial controls with reference to financial information in so far as it relates to 3 subsidiary companies, whose financial information reflect total assets of ₹ 29,295.96 millions and net assets of ₹ (5,731.92) millions as at 31 December 2022, total revenues of ₹ 4,130.85 millions, total net loss after tax of ₹ 1,093.16 millions, total comprehensive loss of ₹ 1,093.63 millions and total net cash outflows of ₹ 3,083.93 millions, for the year ended on that date, as considered in the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information. The internal financial controls with reference to financial information in so far as it relates to such subsidiary companies have been audited by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the management and our report on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the internal financial controls with reference to Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information for the Trust and its subsidiary companies, in so far as it relates to such subsidiary companies, is based solely on the reports of the auditors of such companies. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter with respect to our reliance on the work done by and on the reports of the other auditors.



Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Annexure 2 to the Independent Auditor's Report of even date to the Board of Directors of OIT Infrastructure Management Limited [the Investment Manager of Oriental InfraTrust ("Trust")] on the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information for the year ended 31 December 2022

Restriction on distribution and use

10. Our report on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Group, has been issued solely for submission to be made by the Investment Manager with the National Stock Exchange of India Limited as an additional information for the unit holders of the Trust. This report is issued solely for the aforementioned purpose and accordingly should not be used, referred to or distributed for any other purpose or to any other party without our prior written consent. Further, we do not accept or assume any liability or any duty of care for any other purpose for which or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come without our prior consent in writing.

For Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 001076N/N500013

Neeraj Digitally signed
by Neeraj Sharma
Sharma Date: 2023.02.14
21:15:59 +05'30'

Neeraj Sharma

Partner

Membership No.: 502103

UDIN: 23502103BGWYTY2016

Place: New Delhi

Date: 14 February 2023



Oriental InfraTrust**Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022**

(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	As at 31 December 2022	As at 31 December 2021
ASSETS		
Non-current		
Intangible assets	99,136.92	73,600.59
Property, plant and equipment	166.55	157.31
Other long-term assets	216.11	107.18
Other long-term financial assets	21,980.01	30,706.79
Non-current tax assets (net)	686.79	267.39
Total non-current assets	122,186.38	104,839.26
Current		
Prepayments and other short-term assets	130.61	127.51
Trade receivables	59.67	51.29
Other short-term financial assets	19,108.95	9,749.46
Cash and cash equivalents	1,123.71	935.67
Total current assets	20,422.94	10,863.93
Total assets	142,609.32	115,703.19
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
EQUITY		
Initial settlement amount	0.02	0.02
Unit capital	58,307.88	58,307.88
Retained earnings	(13,332.23)	(10,643.01)
Total equity	44,975.67	47,664.89
LIABILITIES		
Non-current		
Provisions	1,838.31	1,499.87
Employee benefit obligation	35.52	27.17
Borrowings	63,004.50	41,597.39
Other financial liabilities	12,617.84	12,778.73
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	6,673.30	2,584.68
Other non-current liabilities	25.67	15.31
Total non-current liabilities	84,195.14	58,503.15
Current		
Provisions	846.94	510.42
Employee benefit obligation	3.29	2.11
Borrowings	4,770.49	4,119.10
Trade and other payables	567.30	473.08
Current tax liabilities (net)	62.32	28.93
Other financial liabilities	7,128.90	4,332.81
Other current liabilities	59.27	68.70
Total current liabilities	13,438.51	9,535.15
Total liabilities	97,633.65	68,038.30
Total equity and liabilities	142,609.32	115,703.19



Oriental InfraTrust**Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2022****(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)**

Particulars	For year ended 31 December 2022	For year ended 31 December 2021
Revenue from operations	23,661.10	14,410.41
Other income	219.41	48.97
Gain on bargain purchase	2,987.12	-
Operating expenses	(9,700.74)	(1,797.73)
Employee benefits expense	(250.90)	(246.61)
Depreciation and amortisation expense	(7,499.36)	(7,050.02)
Impairment of intangible assets (refer note 17)	-	(261.59)
Other expenses	(558.02)	(601.32)
Operating profit	8,858.61	4,502.11
Finance costs	(5,530.39)	(5,606.63)
Finance income	438.44	366.76
Profit/(loss) before tax for the year	3,766.66	(737.76)
Tax expense		
Current tax (including earlier years)	755.18	668.69
Deferred tax	(344.08)	(890.04)
Total tax expense	411.10	(221.35)
Profit/(loss) after tax for the year	3,355.56	(516.41)
Other comprehensive income		
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		
Re-measurement loss on defined benefit obligations	(0.22)	(2.29)
Income tax relating to these items	(0.02)	-
Total other comprehensive loss, net of tax	(0.24)	(2.29)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year	3,355.32	(518.70)

(this space has been intentionally left blank)



Oriental InfraTrust

Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended 31 December 2022

(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	For year ended 31 December 2022	For year ended 31 December 2021
A. Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit/ (loss) before tax for the year	3,766.66	(737.76)
Non cash adjustments:		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	7,499.36	7,050.02
Impairment of intangible assets (refer note 17)	-	261.59
Gain on bargain purchase	(2,987.12)	-
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (net)	-	(0.10)
Gain on sale/fair valuation of investments (net)	(153.04)	(49.87)
Excess provisions written back	(4.60)	(8.04)
Interest income	(4,021.83)	(4,099.41)
Finance Costs		
Unwinding finance cost on deferred payment to National Highway Authority of India ("NHAI") for purchase of right to charge users of toll	912.41	1,031.79
Finance cost on deferred payment liabilities to NHAI	349.10	265.71
Unwinding of discount on provisions and financial liabilities carried at amortised cost	213.87	108.17
Interest on term loans and debentures, finance and bank charges	4,055.01	4,215.98
Advances and other balance written back	(41.33)	-
Allowance for expected credit loss	-	21.76
Balance written off	0.08	43.67
Gain on modification of financial liability	(119.57)	-
Modification gain on annuity	(1,279.26)	-
Operating profit before working capital changes and other adjustments	8,189.74	8,103.49
Working capital changes and other adjustments:		
Trade receivables	(9.17)	(70.09)
Financial assets	8,560.17	5,592.66
Pre-payments and other assets	24.71	50.46
Trade and other payables	54.19	(107.32)
Provisions and employee benefit obligation	636.24	451.87
Financial liabilities	304.87	(892.90)
Other liabilities	(2.61)	(31.36)
Cash flow from operating activities post working capital changes	17,758.14	13,096.81
Income tax paid (net)	(1,136.86)	(600.02)
Net cash flow generated from operating activities (A)	16,621.28	12,496.79
B. Cash flows from investing activities		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(15.59)	(3.05)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	6.83	-
Proceeds from maturity of bank deposits	9,721.50	10,376.47
Investment in bank deposits	(13,450.28)	(12,147.68)
Purchase of current investments	(1,198.55)	(10,856.54)
Proceeds from sale of current investments	1,257.03	12,382.43
Payment for acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash and cash equivalents amounting to ₹ 3,254.78 million	(5,564.01)	-
Interest received on bank deposits and others	592.05	111.72
Loan given to Biaora to Dewas Highways Private Limited ("BDHPL") prior to the acquisition	(3,000.00)	-
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	(11,651.02)	(136.65)
C. Cash flows from financing activities		
Repayment of non-convertible debentures	(1,915.84)	(2,423.29)
Proceeds of non-current borrowings	13,500.00	-
Repayment of non-current borrowings	(6,151.55)	(1,814.07)
Finance costs paid	(4,170.29)	(4,256.64)
Distribution made to unit-holders	(6,044.54)	(3,842.50)
Net cash used in financing activities (C)	(4,782.22)	(12,336.50)
D Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	188.04	23.64
E Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the year	935.67	912.03
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (D+E)	1,123.71	935.67



Oriental InfraTrust**Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 December 2022**

(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Unit Capital	Initial settlement amount	Retained earnings	Total
Balance as at 01 January 2021	58,307.88	0.02	(6,281.81)	52,026.09
Loss for the year	-	-	(516.41)	(516.41)
Distribution to unit holders	-	-	(3,842.50)	(3,842.50)
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations (net of tax)	-	-	(2.29)	(2.29)
Balance as at 31 December 2021	58,307.88	0.02	(10,643.01)	47,664.89
Profit for the year	-	-	3,355.56	3,355.56
Distribution to unit holders	-	-	(6,044.54)	(6,044.54)
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations (net of tax)	-	-	(0.24)	(0.24)
Balance as at 31 December 2022	58,307.88	0.02	(13,332.23)	44,975.67

(this space has been intentionally left blank)



Oriental InfraTrust
Notes to the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information
(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

Note 1

Basis of accounting:

The Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information comprises the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022, the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity, the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow and explanatory notes thereto of Oriental InfraTrust ('the Trust') for the year ended 31 December 2022 ('the Statement'). The Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Statements has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('IAS 34') read with International Financial Reporting Standards ('IFRS'). However, it is not a complete or condensed set of financial statements under IAS 34 since it omits various disclosures required by IAS 34. The Statement is not in accordance with the requirements of the Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') and/or any addendum thereto as defined in Rule 2 (1) (a) of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, which is the applicable financial reporting framework for the Trust for the year ended 31 December 2022. This Statement has been prepared by the Investment Manager's Board of Directors solely for submission to be made by the Investment Manager with National Stock Exchange of India Limited as an additional information for the unit holders of the Trust.

The Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Statements has been prepared on going concern basis. The Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Statements is presented in INR which is assessed to be the functional currency of the Trust. All values are rounded to the nearest millions (INR millions) unless otherwise stated.

The following disclosures have been prepared in compliance with Annexure 1 of the Disclosure of Information Policy adopted by the OIT Infrastructure Management Limited (the 'Investment Manager') Board of Directors (in respect of and on behalf of the Oriental InfraTrust) in its meeting dated 22 May 2019:

Note 2

Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022

Particulars	Ind AS - As at 31 December 2022	Adjustment on conversion from Ind AS to IFRS	IFRS - As at 31 December 2022
	<i>(unaudited)</i>		
I. ASSETS			
(1) Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	166.55	-	166.55
Intangible assets	106,456.15	(7,319.23)	99,136.92
Financial assets	21,980.01	-	21,980.01
Income tax assets	686.79	-	686.79
Other non current assets	216.11	-	216.11
(2) Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	1,123.71	-	1,123.71
Prepaid expense	87.14	-	87.14
Other assets	43.47	-	43.47
Trade receivables	59.67	-	59.67
Financial assets	19,108.95	-	19,108.95
TOTAL ASSETS	149,928.55	(7,319.23)	142,609.32

(this space has been intentionally left blank)



Oriental InfraTrust
Notes to the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information
(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

Note 2

Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022 (Cont'd)

Particulars	Ind AS - As at 31 December 2022	Adjustment on conversion from Ind AS to IFRS	IFRS - As at 31 December 2022
	<i>(unaudited)</i>		
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	7,617.46	-	7,617.46
Tax payable	62.32	-	62.32
Management fees payable	78.74	-	78.74
Other current liabilities	59.27	-	59.27
Borrowings including current maturities	4,770.49	-	4,770.49
Short-term provisions	850.23	-	850.23
Non-current liabilities			
Loan payable	63,004.50	-	63,004.50
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	8,162.60	(1,489.30)	6,673.30
Other financial liabilities	12,617.84	-	12,617.84
Long-term provisions	1,873.83	-	1,873.83
Other non current liabilities	25.67	-	25.67
Initial settlement amount	0.02	-	0.02
Contribution	58,307.88	-	58,307.88
Distribution to unit holders	(6,044.54)	-	(6,044.54)
Retained earnings	(7,766.36)	(2,876.65)	(10,643.01)
Other reserves	4,630.61	(4,630.61)	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	1,677.99	1,677.33	3,355.32
TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES	149,928.55	(7,319.23)	142,609.32

Note: The Indian Accounting Standard ("Ind AS") figures above have been re-classified to confirm to an extent with the presentation requirements of Annexure 1 of the Disclosure of Information Policy adopted by the Investment Manager Board of Directors (in respect of and on behalf of the Oriental InfraTrust) in its meeting dated 22 May 2019. The transition adjustments from Ind AS to International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") have been made accordingly.

(this space has been intentionally left blank)



Oriental InfraTrust
Notes to the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information
(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

Note 3

Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2022

	Ind AS - Year ended 31 December 2022	Adjustment on conversion from Ind AS to IFRS	IFRS - Year ended 31 December 2022
	<i>(unaudited)</i>		
Income			
Revenue from operations	23,661.10	-	23,661.10
Gain on bargain purchase	-	2,987.12	2,987.12
Other income	615.58	42.27	657.85
Total income	24,276.68	3,029.39	27,306.07
Expenses			
Management operating expenses	155.53	-	155.53
Professional fees	111.80	-	111.80
Finance costs	5,530.39	-	5,530.39
Operating expenses	9,700.74	-	9,700.74
Employee benefits expense	250.90	-	250.90
Depreciation and amortization expense	5,421.61	2,077.75	7,499.36
Impairment of intangible assets (refer note 17)	851.05	(851.05)	-
Other expenses	290.69	-	290.69
Total expenses	22,312.71	1,226.70	23,539.41
Profit before taxation for the year	1,963.97	1,802.69	3,766.66
Tax expense			
Current tax (including earlier years)	755.18	-	755.18
Deferred tax	(469.44)	125.36	(344.08)
	285.74	125.36	411.10
Profit after tax for the year	1,678.23	1,677.33	3,355.56
Other comprehensive income			
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
Re-measurement gains on defined benefit obligations	(0.22)	-	(0.22)
Income tax relating to these items	(0.02)	-	(0.02)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	(0.24)	-	(0.24)
Total comprehensive income for the year	1,677.99	1,677.33	3,355.32

Note: The Indian Accounting Standard ('Ind AS') figures above have been re-classified to conform to an extent with the presentation requirements of Annexure 1 of the Disclosure of Information Policy adopted by the Investment Manager Board of Directors (in respect of and on behalf of the Oriental InfraTrust) in its meeting dated 22 May 2019. The transition adjustments from Ind AS to International Financial Reporting Standards ('IFRS') have been made accordingly.



Oriental InfraTrust
Notes to the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information
 (All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

Note 4
Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 December 2022

Particulars	Ind AS - Year ended 31 December 2022	Adjustment on conversion from Ind AS to IFRS	IFRS - Year ended 31 December 2022
	<i>(unaudited)</i>		
A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:			
Profit before taxation for the year	1,963.97	1,802.70	3,766.67
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation and amortisation expense	5,421.61	2,077.75	7,499.36
Impairment of intangible assets (refer note 17)	851.05	(851.05)	-
Gain on bargain purchase	-	(2,987.12)	(2,987.12)
Gain on sale/fair valuation of investments (net)	(153.04)	-	(153.04)
Excess provisions written back	(4.60)	-	(4.60)
Interest income	(4,021.83)	-	(4,021.83)
Finance Costs			
Unwinding finance cost on deferred payment to National Highway Authority of India (NHAI) for purchase of right to charge users of toll road	912.41	-	912.41
Finance cost on deferred payment liabilities to NHAI	349.10	-	349.10
Unwinding of discount on provisions and financial liabilities carried at amortised cost	213.87	-	213.87
Interest on term loans and debentures, finance and bank charges	4,055.01	-	4,055.01
Advances and other balance written off	(41.33)	-	(41.33)
Balance written off	0.08	-	0.08
Gain on modification of financial liability	(77.30)	(42.27)	(119.57)
Modification gain on annuity	(1,279.26)	-	(1,279.26)
Operating profit before working capital changes and other adjustments	8,189.74	-	8,189.74
Working capital changes and other adjustments:			
Trade receivables	(9.17)	-	(9.17)
Financial assets	8,560.17	-	8,560.17
Other assets	24.71	-	24.71
Trade and other payables	54.19	-	54.19
Provisions and employee benefit obligation	636.24	-	636.24
Financial liabilities	304.87	-	304.87
Other liabilities	(2.61)	-	(2.61)
Cash flow from operating activities post working capital changes	17,758.14	-	17,758.14
Income tax paid (net)	(1,136.86)	-	(1,136.86)
Net cash flow generated from operating activities (A)	16,621.28	-	16,621.28
B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:			
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(15.59)	-	(15.59)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	6.83	-	6.83
Proceeds from maturity of bank deposits	9,721.50	-	9,721.50
Investment in bank deposits	(13,450.28)	-	(13,450.28)
Purchase of current investments	(1,198.55)	-	(1,198.55)
Payment for acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash and cash equivalents amounting to ₹ 3,254.78 million	(5,564.01)	-	(5,564.01)
Proceeds from sale of current investments	1,257.03	-	1,257.03
Loan given to Biaora to Dewas Highways Private Limited ("BDHPL") prior to the acquisition	(3,000.00)	-	(3,000.00)
Interest received on bank deposits and others	592.05	-	592.05
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	(11,651.02)	-	(11,651.02)
C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:			
Repayment of non-convertible debentures	(1,915.84)	-	(1,915.84)
Proceeds of non-current borrowings	13,500.00	-	13,500.00
Repayment of non-current borrowings	(6,151.55)	-	(6,151.55)
Finance costs paid	(4,170.29)	-	(4,170.29)
Distribution made to unit-holders	(6,044.54)	-	(6,044.54)
Net cash used in financing activities (C)	(4,782.22)	-	(4,782.22)
D. Net increase in cash and cash equivalent (A+B+C)	188.04	-	188.04
E. Cash and cash equivalents as at beginning of the year	935.67	-	935.67
Cash and cash equivalents as at end of the year (D+E)	1,123.71	-	1,123.71

Note: The Indian Accounting Standard ('Ind AS') figures above have been re-classified to confirm to an extent with the presentation requirements of Annexure-1 of the Disclosure of Information Policy adopted by the Investment Manager Board of Directors (in respect of and on behalf of the Oriental InfraTrust) in its meeting dated 22 May 2019. The transition adjustments from Ind AS to International Financial Reporting Standards ('IFRS') have been made accordingly.



Oriental InfraTrust
Notes to the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information
(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

Note 5
Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity as at 31 December 2022

Particulars	Ind AS					Adjustment on conversion from Ind AS to IFRS	IFRS - As at 31 December 2022
	Capital Contribution	Initial settlement amount	Retained earnings	Capital reserve	Total comprehensive income for the year #		
	<i>(unaudited)</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>		
Balance as at 1 January 2022	58,307.88	0.02	(7,766.36)	1,643.49	-	(4,520.14)	47,664.89
Profit after tax	-	-	-	-	1,678.23	1,677.33	3,355.56
Distribution to unit holders	-	-	(6,044.54)	-	-	-	(6,044.54)
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations (net of tax)	-	-	-	-	(0.24)	-	(0.24)
Gain on bargain purchase on account of business combination	-	-	-	2,987.12	-	2,987.12	-
Balance as at 31 December 2022	58,307.88	0.02	(13,810.90)	4,630.61	1,677.99	(5,829.93)	44,975.67

This represents total comprehensive income for the year 01 January 2022 till 31 December 2022

Breakup of Special Purpose Statement of Changes in Equity on the basis of the unitholding:

Particulars	Ownership	Ind AS - As at 31 December 2022	Adjustment on conversion from Ind AS to IFRS	IFRS - As at 31 December 2022
		<i>(unaudited)</i>		
Unit Holder A				
Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank				
Capital contribution	5.90%	3,440.00	-	3,440.00
Distribution		(356.61)	-	(356.61)
Retained earnings		(458.19)	(169.71)	(627.91)
Capital reserve		273.19	(273.19)	-
Profit for the year		99.00	98.96	197.95
Total		2,997.39	(343.95)	2,653.44
Unit Holder B				
BNR Investment Company Limited				
Capital contribution	24.97%	14,560.00	-	14,560.00
Distribution		(1,509.38)	-	(1,509.38)
Retained earnings		(1,939.33)	(718.33)	(2,657.66)
Capital reserve		1,156.31	(1,156.31)	-
Profit for the year		419.01	418.85	837.85
Total		12,686.61	(1,455.79)	11,230.82
Unit Holder C				
DEG - Deutsche Investitions- und Entwicklungsgesellschaft MBH				
Capital contribution	4.60%	2,680.00	-	2,680.00
Distribution		(277.82)	-	(277.82)
Retained earnings		(356.96)	(132.22)	(489.18)
Capital reserve		212.84	(212.84)	-
Profit for the year		77.13	77.10	154.22
Total		2,335.17	(267.96)	2,067.21
Unit Holder D				
HEG Limited				
Capital contribution	0.75%	440.00	-	440.00
Distribution		(45.61)	-	(45.61)
Retained earnings		(58.61)	(21.71)	(80.31)
Capital reserve		34.94	(34.94)	-
Profit for the year		12.66	12.66	25.32
Total		383.39	(43.99)	339.39
Unit Holder E				
International Finance Corporation				
Capital contribution	3.33%	1,940.00	-	1,940.00
Distribution		(201.11)	-	(201.11)
Retained earnings		(258.40)	(95.71)	(354.11)
Capital reserve		154.07	(154.07)	-
Profit for the year		55.83	55.81	111.64
Total		1,690.39	(193.97)	1,496.41

(this space has been intentionally left blank)



Oriental InfraTrust
Notes to the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information
(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

Breakup of Special Purpose Statement of Changes in Equity on the basis of the unitholding:

Particulars	Ownership	Ind AS - As at 31 December 2022	Adjustment on conversion from Ind AS to IFRS	IFRS - As at 31 December 2022
Unit Holder F				
Oriental Structural Engineers Private Limited				
Capital contribution	15.42%	8,993.37	-	8,993.37
Distribution		(932.31)	-	(932.31)
Initial settlement amount		0.02	-	0.02
Retained earnings		(1,197.88)	(443.69)	(1,641.57)
Capital reserve		714.22	(714.22)	-
Profit for the year		258.81	258.71	517.52
Total		7,836.24	(899.21)	6,937.03
Unit Holder G				
Oriental Tollways Private Limited				
Capital contribution	43.75%	25,509.70	-	25,509.70
Distribution		(2,644.49)	-	(2,644.49)
Retained earnings		(3,397.78)	(1,258.53)	(4,656.32)
Capital reserve		2,025.89	(2,025.89)	-
Profit for the year		734.12	733.83	1,467.95
Total		22,227.44	(2,550.60)	19,676.85
Unit Holder H				
Orbit Infraventures LLP				
Capital contribution	0.53%	308.97	-	308.97
Distribution		(32.03)	-	(32.03)
Retained earnings		(41.15)	(15.24)	(56.40)
Capital reserve		24.54	(24.54)	-
Profit for the year		8.89	8.89	17.78
Total		269.22	(30.89)	238.33
Unit Holder I				
Eternity Infraventures LLP				
Capital contribution	0.75%	435.85	-	435.85
Distribution		(45.18)	-	(45.18)
Retained earnings		(58.05)	(21.50)	(79.56)
Capital reserve		34.61	(34.61)	-
Profit for the year		12.54	12.54	25.08
Total		379.77	(43.58)	336.19

Note: The Indian Accounting Standard ('Ind AS') figures above have been re-classified to conform to an extent with the presentation requirements of Annexure 1 of the Disclosure of Information Policy adopted by the Investment Manager Board of Directors (in respect of and on behalf of the Oriental InfraTrust) in its meeting dated 22 May 2019. The transition adjustments from Ind AS to International Financial Reporting Standards ('IFRS') have been made accordingly.

(this space has been intentionally left blank)



Oriental InfraTrust**Notes to the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information
(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)****Note 6****Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of net assets at fair value as at 31 December 2022:****As at
31 December 2022****Statement of net assets at fair value:**

Net assets at book value	44,975.67
Net assets at fair value #	79,902.19
No. of units (millions)	583.08
Net assets value per unit (₹) at fair value	137.03

The net assets at fair value relating to Trust as at 31 December 2022, as disclosed above are based on the valuation report of an independent valuer appointed under SEBI (Infrastructure Investments Trusts) Regulations, 2014.

Break up of net assets at fair value:

Particulars	Amount
Enterprise value	
Etawah - Chakeri (Kanpur) Highway Private Limited	21,719.00
Oriental Pathways (Indore) Private Limited	3,432.52
OSE Hungund Hospet Highways Private Limited	14,056.58
Oriental Nagpur Betul Highway Limited	27,196.00
Oriental Nagpur Bye Pass Construction Private Limited	43,581.40
Biaora to Dewas Highways Private Limited	35,214.10
Total enterprise value	145,199.60
Add: Cash and bank balance at SPV level	985.05
Add: Cash and bank balance at Trust level	138.66
Add: Liquid investment at SPV level	7,788.75
Add: Liquid investment at Trust level	1,978.17
Less: External party debt at SPV level	(38,000.39)
Less: External party debt at Trust level	(36,125.39)
Less: Contingent liabilities at SPV level	(259.18)
Less: Present value of investment manager fees and other expenses at standalone trust level	(1,978.80)
Add: Tax Assets/(Liabilities) at SPV level	237.83
Less: Working capital related adjustments at trust level	(62.11)
Net asset value of the Trust	79,902.19
No. of units (millions)	583.08
Net assets value per unit (₹)	137.03

Allocation of net asset fair value of the Trust on the basis of unitholding:

	Ownership (%)	Net asset value
Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank	5.90%	4,714.00
BNR Investment Company Limited	24.97%	19,952.29
DEG - Deutsche Investitions- und Entwicklungsgesellschaft MBH	4.60%	3,672.54
HEG Limited	0.75%	602.95
International Finance Corporation	3.33%	2,658.48
Oriental Structural Engineers Private Limited	15.42%	12,324.07
Oriental Tollways Private Limited	43.75%	34,957.21
Orbit Infraventures LLP	0.53%	423.40
Eternity Infraventures LLP	0.75%	597.25
Total	100.00%	79,902.19



Oriental InfraTrust

Notes to the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information (All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

- 7 The special purpose consolidated financial information of Oriental InfraTrust ('Trust') for the year ended 31 December 2022 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of OIT Infrastructure Management Limited ('Investment Manager' of Trust) on 14 February 2023 and approved by the Board of Directors of the Investment Manager on 14 February 2023. The statutory auditors have issued an unmodified audit report on these special purpose consolidated financial information.
- 8 The Trust was registered as an irrevocable Trust under the provisions of the Indian Trusts Act, 1882 on 15 June 2018. Trust was registered as an Infrastructure Investment Trust under the InvIT Regulations on 26 March 2019 having registration number IN/ InvIT/ 18-19/ 0011.
- 9 **Related to FY 2021-22:**
The Board of Directors of the Investment Manager have declared distribution of ₹ 1.14 (rounded off) per unit amounting to ₹ 664.30 millions, ₹ 1.55 (rounded off) per unit amounting to ₹ 905.04 millions in their meeting held on 17 February 2022 and 17 May 2022 respectively and the aforesaid distribution was paid to eligible unitholders on 17 February 2022 and 21 May 2022 respectively. Further, the Board of Directors of the Investment Manager have declared distribution of ₹ 1.46 (rounded off) per unit amounting to ₹ 848.30 millions in their meeting held on 27 May 2022 and the aforesaid distribution was paid to eligible unitholders on 02 June 2022.

Related to FY 2022-23:

- The Board of Directors of the Investment Manager have declared distribution of ₹ 0.95 (rounded off) per unit amounting to ₹ 551.90 millions in their meeting held on 27 May 2022 which was paid to eligible unitholders on 02 June 2022, ₹ 2.74 (rounded off) per unit amounting to ₹ 1,596.20 millions in their meeting held on 10 August 2022 which was paid to eligible unitholders on 16 August 2022 and ₹ 1.57 (rounded off) per unit amounting to ₹ 914.42 millions in their meeting held on 14 November 2022 which was paid to eligible unitholders on 17 November 2022. Further, the Board of Directors of the Investment Manager have declared distribution of ₹ 0.97 (rounded off) per unit amounting to ₹ 564.38 millions on 23 November 2022 and the aforesaid distribution was paid to eligible unitholders on 30 November 2022. Subsequent to the quarter ended 31 December 2022, the Board of Directors of Investment Manager have declared distribution of ₹ 1.45 (rounded off) per unit amounting to ₹ 846.30 millions in their meeting held on 14 February 2023.
- 10 During the current year, dispute between one of the subsidiary of the Trust and National Highway Authority of India got settled pursuant to settlement agreement dated 16 March 2022 resulting in receipt of settlement claim of ₹ 5,471.4 Millions (net of taxes of ₹ 364.3 Millions) and also revision of Schedule M (Annuity schedule) resulting in four months preponement of annuity receipt dates in each financial year till the end of concession period. Pursuant to Share Transfer Agreement dated 03 June 2019, the National Highway Authority of India claims shall vest without recourse, irrevocably, with Oriental Structural Engineers Private Limited. Accordingly, the above mentioned claim received were transferred to Oriental Structural Engineers Private Limited. Further, the aforesaid revision in schedule M has resulted in modification of contractual cash flow which has been accounted as per applicable IFRS and accordingly modification gain of ₹ 1,431.30 Million was recognized under the head revenue from operations. Pursuant to clause 1(c) of schedule VIII of Sales and Transfer Agreement, any benefit of advanced annuity (with interest portion) will be passed on to Oriental Structural Engineers Private Limited. Accordingly, management estimated obligation payable to sponsor pursuant to the aforesaid clause and recognized an expense of ₹ 1,548.3 Millions calculated at present value of estimated future cash-outflows and have disclosed the same under the head operating expenses during the current year.
- 11 During the current year ended 31 December 2022, the Trust acquired the 100% issued and paid up share capital of Biaora to Dewas Highways Private Limited ("BDHPL") on 21 October 2022 ("acquisition date") which is engaged in the design, construction, development, operation and maintenance of roads and highways for a cash consideration of ₹ 8,818.79 millions from Oriental Structural Engineers Private Limited and Oriental Tollways Private Limited pursuant to the amended and restated sale and transfer agreement. The funding for the said acquisition was facilitated through external borrowings by the Trust. Consequently, BDHPL has become a subsidiary of the Trust after acquisition. Accordingly, the revenue and corresponding expenses in the special purpose consolidated financial information for the year ended 31 December 2022 have been included from 21 October 2022 to 31 December 2022. The Trust has accounted the business combination using acquisition method in accordance with IFRS 3 Business Combinations. The Trust has also carried out Purchase Price Allocation study ("PPA") in compliance with IFRS 3 for the purpose of allocating the aforesaid cash consideration into identifiable net assets. Accordingly, there is a gain on bargain purchase due to excess of fair value of intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed over the cash consideration. The aforesaid gain on bargain purchase amounting to ₹ 2,987.12 millions is credited to statement of profit and loss in special purpose consolidated financial information for the year ended 31 December 2022 in accordance with IFRS 3 Business Combinations.



Oriental InfraTrust

Notes to the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information (All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

- 12 During the previous year, Collector of Stamp Duty, Nagpur City, has raised demand of ₹ 123.93 millions (approx.) against one of the subsidiary company of Trust, in relation to stamp duty (plus interest and penalty) applicable on concession agreements executed by the subsidiary company with the National Highway Authority of India. Management of the subsidiary company has filed its response for quashing the said order and based on legal advice, believe that no liability will devolve on the subsidiary company. The management has filed a written submission on 27 January 2021 with Collector of Stamp Duty, Nagpur City. However, an order dated 24 March 2021 was passed by the Collector of Stamp Duty, Nagpur City against the subsidiary company. The management filed an appeal on 27 May 2021 against the said order which is currently pending before the Chief controlling revenue authority, Pune. Order was passed by Hon'ble High Court of Bombay -Nagpur Bench wherein the bank accounts of the subsidiary company were frozen for recovery of stamp duty of ₹ 15.31 millions and penalty of ₹ 40.10 millions against which subsidiary company has filed writ petition basis which interim stay of order was granted vide order dated 11 October 2021 subject to deposit of amount of ₹ 15.31 million to the Court within the four weeks from the date of order. The said amount has been deposited through an application dated 08 November 2021 as per the direction of the Hon'ble High Court. The aforesaid writ petition is listed for 17 November 2021 before the Hon'ble High Court of Bombay-Nagpur Bench for final disposal. The aforesaid writ petition has been disposed off on 11 January 2022 with direction to the Chief Revenue Authority, Pune to decide the appeal expeditiously as possible within ninety days from the date of appearance and also directed to the party to appear before authority on 24 January 2022 which was further deferred till 09 February 2022. During the current year ended 31 December 2022, the hearing date was further deferred to second week of June which was subsequently deferred again. Subsequently, Maharashtra Government introduced an amnesty scheme with 90% rebate on the penalty amount if the deficit stamp duty is deposited on or before 31 July 2022. Accordingly, an application has been filed before the Court of Collector of Stamps, Nagpur under Amnesty Scheme. Further, an order was passed by Hon'ble High Court of Bombay -Nagpur Bench that amount earlier deposited with the Court amounting to ₹ 15.31 million shall be transmitted to the State government pursuant to the aforementioned scheme. Further, payment of ₹ 4.17 millions have been made (10% of total penalty amount) with the Collector of Stamps Nagpur and necessary adjustments have been recorded in special purpose consolidated financial information. The said matter is settled and stands closed by order of District Collector Stamp office, Nagpur City-Maharashtra.
- 13 During the previous years, Court of Collector of Stamps, Jaipur - 1, passed an order against one of the subsidiary company of Trust and raised a demand of ₹ 2,140 millions (approx.) in relation to stamp duty (plus interest and penalty) applicable on financing agreements executed by the subsidiary company with certain banks in earlier periods. Management of the subsidiary company has filed the writ petition for quashing of the said order and based on legal advice, believe that no liability will devolve on the subsidiary company. The said demand is set aside and the matter is remanded back to Court of Collector of Stamps, Jaipur Circle- 1 for fresh evaluation based on prevailing circulars published by the directorate of revenue, Rajasthan from time to time. Pursuant to amnesty scheme vide notification dated 31 March 2021, any interest and penalty payable on such instruments under the Rajasthan Stamp Act, 1998 shall be remitted, provided the company deposits the stamp duty upto a maximum of ₹ 2.50 millions which has been fully deposited along with applicable surcharge amounting to ₹ 3 millions. An application dated 17 May 2021 has been filed before the Court of Collector of Stamps, Jaipur - 1 under the Amnesty Scheme whereafter the matter was further transferred to DIG Registration and Stamps (Anti-Evasion) special circle- Jaipur for duly stamping all the instruments and amended loan agreements. During the year ended 31 December 2022, final order under the amnesty scheme was received on 22 March 2022 wherein the application under amnesty scheme was accepted and deposit paid was accepted as a full and final settlement for the final closure of stamp duty case and accordingly necessary adjustments were recorded in special purpose consolidated financial information for the year ended 31 December 2022.
- 14 During the current year ended 31 December 2022, as per Regulation 27 of SEBI (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014 (as amended), inspection of books of account, records and documents relating to the activities of the Trust have been conducted by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI"). Subsequently, the Trust have received findings of the inspection from the SEBI on 04 November 2022 on which Trust replied on 23 November 2022 and further received observations from SEBI on 02 December 2022 on which the Trust replied on 09 December 2022. Subsequent to year ended 31 December 2022, basis the responses received from Trust, SEBI have submitted detailed observation/corrective steps to be undertaken by the Trust vide letter dated 02 January 2023. Further, in response to the aforesaid letter, the Trust have submitted a detailed action plan / responses with SEBI on the observations shared vide letter dated 28 January 2023 and management basis their internal legal assessment believes that there will not be any material impact to the special purpose consolidated financial information for the year ended 31 December 2022.
- 15 During the current year ended 31 December 2022, one of the unitholders of Oriental Infra Trust ("Trust") namely Oriental Tollways Private Limited (OTPL) have sold 3,122,962 units to Orbit Infraventures LLP on 22 August 2022, 84,697 units to Eternity Infraventures LLP on 22 August 2022 and 4,325,303 units to Eternity Infraventures LLP on 24 August 2022, consequently the unitholding of OTPL in the Trust have been revised from 45.03 % to 43.75%.
- 16 There are certain ongoing direct tax litigations of ₹ 900 millions (31 December 2021 : ₹ 900 millions) which are covered under the terms of Sales and Transfer Agreement. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the aforesaid agreement, any liability which may arise will be borne by the sponsors of the Trust namely, Oriental Structural Engineers Private Limited and Oriental Tollways Private Limited upto the extent of consideration as defined under Sales and Transfers agreements executed between sponsor and subsidiaries of the Trust.
- 17 As per IAS 36 'Impairment of assets', management carried out the impairment assessment of Intangible assets (toll collection rights) and provided for an impairment loss of ₹ Nil (31 December 2021: ₹ 261.59 millions) during the year ended 31 December 2022 basis the fair valuation conducted as per the future projected cash flows of the assets (after performing sensitivity analysis) respectively in respect of intangible assets of one of the subsidiary company of the Trust.




Oriental InfraTrust

Notes to the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information

(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

- 18 All values are rounded to the nearest millions, unless otherwise indicated. Certain amounts that are required to be disclosed and do not appear due to rounding off are expressed as 0.00
- 19 Previous year figures have been reclassified/regrouped wherever necessary to conform to current period classification.

**For and on behalf of Board of Directors of
OIT Infrastructure Management Limited
(as Investment Manager of Oriental Infra Trust)**


Deepak Dasgupta
Director


Ashish Jasoria
Chief Financial Officer


Jitendra Kumar
Chief Executive Officer


Ranveer Sharma
Director
DIN: 00457925



**Place: New Delhi
Date: 14 February 2023**

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP
21st Floor, DLF Square
Jacaranda Marg, DLF Phase II
Gurgaon – 122 002
India
T +91 124 4628099
F +91 124 4628001

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors of OIT Infrastructure Management Limited (As the Investment Manager of Oriental InfraTrust) (the "Investment Manager")

Opinion

1. We have audited the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information of Oriental InfraTrust ("the Trust") and its subsidiaries (the Trust and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group'), (refer Annexure 1 for the list of subsidiaries included in the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information), which comprise the Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022, the Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows and Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended and other explanatory notes (together hereinafter referred to as 'Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information').
2. In our opinion, the accompanying Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022 is prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the basis of preparation mentioned in Note 1 to the accompanying Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information.

Basis for Opinion

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information in accordance with the Code of Ethics, 2019 issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Chartered Accountants

Offices in Bengaluru, Chandigarh, Chennai, Gurgaon, Hyderabad, Kochi, Kolkata, Mumbai, New Delhi, Noida and Pune



Walker Chandiook & Co LLP is registered with limited liability with identification number AAC-2085 and its registered office at L-41 Connaught Circus, New Delhi, 110001, India

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Independent Auditor's Report of even date to the Board of Directors of OIT Infrastructure Management Limited (the Investment Manager of Oriental InfraTrust ("Trust")) on the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information for the year ended 31 December 2022

Emphasis of Matter- Basis of Preparation and Restriction on Distribution and Use

4. We draw attention to Note 1 to the accompanying Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information, which describes the basis of its preparation which is different from the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") specified in the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 being the applicable financial reporting framework for the Trust. The accompanying Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information has been prepared by the Investment Manager in accordance with a special purpose framework, solely for submission to be made by the Investment Manager with the National Stock Exchange of India Limited as an additional information for the unit holders of the Trust. Accordingly, it does not constitute a complete set of financial statements of the Group and is not intended to give true and fair view of the financial position of the Group as of 31 December 2022 and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended and therefore, it may not be suitable for any other purpose. This report is solely for the aforementioned purpose, and accordingly should not be used, referred to or distributed for any other purpose or to any other party without our prior written consent. Further, we do not accept or assume any liability or any duty of care for any other purpose for which or to any other person to whom this audit report is shown or into whose hands it may come without our prior consent in writing. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Responsibilities of the management of the Investment Manager and Those Charged with Governance for the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information

5. The management of the Investment Manager is responsible for the preparation of Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information in accordance with the basis of preparation specified in Note 1 to the accompanying Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information and for such internal control as the management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of such financial information that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
6. In preparing the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information, the management of the Investment Manager is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless Investment Manager either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.
7. Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information

8. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information.
9. As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:
 - Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit



Walker Chandiok & Co LLP

Independent Auditor's Report of even date to the Board of Directors of OIT Infrastructure Management Limited (the Investment Manager of Oriental InfraTrust ("Trust")) on the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information for the year ended 31 December 2022

evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Trust's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Investment Manager.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of Investment Manger's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.

10. We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Other Matter

11. The Investment Manager has prepared another set of Special purpose consolidated financial information of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022, using the same basis of preparation as described in Note 1 to the accompanying Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information, on which we have issued an unmodified opinion in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SA) issued by the Institute Chartered Accountants of India vide our audit report dated 14 February 2023.

For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 001076N/N500013

Neeraj Sharma
Digitally signed
by Neeraj Sharma
Date: 2023.02.14
21:14:24 +05'30'

Neeraj Sharma

Partner

Membership No.: 502103

UDIN: 23502103BGWYJA9473

Place: New Delhi

Date: 14 February 2023



Walker ChandioK & Co LLP

Independent Auditor's Report of even date to the Board of Directors of OIT Infrastructure Management Limited (the Investment Manager of Oriental InfraTrust ("Trust")) on the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information for the year ended 31 December 2022

Annexure 1

List of subsidiaries included in the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information

- a. Oriental Pathways (Indore) Private Limited
- b. Oriental Nagpur Bye Pass Construction Private Limited
- c. Oriental Nagpur Betul Highway Limited
- d. Etawah - Chakeri (Kanpur) Highway Private Limited
- e. OSE Hungund Hospet Highways Private Limited
- f. Biora to Dewas Highways Private Limited (w.e.f 21 October 2022)



Oriental InfraTrust**Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022**

(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	As at 31 December 2022	As at 31 December 2021
ASSETS		
Non-current		
Intangible assets	99,136.92	73,600.59
Property, plant and equipment	166.55	157.31
Other long-term assets	216.11	107.18
Other long-term financial assets	21,980.01	30,706.79
Non-current tax assets (net)	686.79	267.39
Total non-current assets	122,186.38	104,839.26
Current		
Prepayments and other short-term assets	130.61	127.51
Trade receivables	59.67	51.29
Other short-term financial assets	19,108.95	9,749.46
Cash and cash equivalents	1,123.71	935.67
Total current assets	20,422.94	10,863.93
Total assets	142,609.32	115,703.19
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
EQUITY		
Initial settlement amount	0.02	0.02
Unit capital	58,307.88	58,307.88
Retained earnings	(13,332.23)	(10,643.01)
Total equity	44,975.67	47,664.89
LIABILITIES		
Non-current		
Provisions	1,838.31	1,499.87
Employee benefit obligation	35.52	27.17
Borrowings	63,004.50	41,597.39
Other financial liabilities	12,617.84	12,778.73
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	6,673.30	2,584.68
Other non-current liabilities	25.67	15.31
Total non-current liabilities	84,195.14	58,503.15
Current		
Provisions	846.94	510.42
Employee benefit obligation	3.29	2.11
Borrowings	4,770.49	4,119.10
Trade and other payables	567.30	473.08
Current tax liabilities (net)	62.32	28.93
Other financial liabilities	7,128.90	4,332.81
Other current liabilities	59.27	68.70
Total current liabilities	13,438.51	9,535.15
Total liabilities	97,633.65	68,038.30
Total equity and liabilities	142,609.32	115,703.19



Oriental InfraTrust**Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2022**

(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	For year ended 31 December 2022	For year ended 31 December 2021
Revenue from operations	23,661.10	14,410.41
Other income	219.41	48.97
Gain on bargain purchase	2,987.12	-
Operating expenses	(9,700.74)	(1,797.73)
Employee benefits expense	(250.90)	(246.61)
Depreciation and amortisation expense	(7,499.36)	(7,050.02)
Impairment of intangible assets (refer note 17)	-	(261.59)
Other expenses	(558.02)	(601.32)
Operating profit	8,858.61	4,502.11
Finance costs	(5,530.39)	(5,606.63)
Finance income	438.44	366.76
Profit/(loss) before tax for the year	3,766.66	(737.76)
Tax expense		
Current tax (including earlier years)	755.18	668.69
Deferred tax	(344.08)	(890.04)
Total tax expense	411.10	(221.35)
Profit/(loss) after tax for the year	3,355.56	(516.41)
Other comprehensive income		
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		
Re-measurement loss on defined benefit obligations	(0.22)	(2.29)
Income tax relating to these items	(0.02)	-
Total other comprehensive loss, net of tax	(0.24)	(2.29)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year	3,355.32	(518.70)

(this space has been intentionally left blank)



Oriental InfraTrust

Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended 31 December 2022

(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	For year ended 31 December 2022	For year ended 31 December 2021
A. Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit/ (loss) before tax for the year	3,766.66	(737.76)
Non cash adjustments:		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	7,499.36	7,050.02
Impairment of intangible assets (refer note 17)	-	261.59
Gain on bargain purchase	(2,987.12)	-
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (net)	-	(0.10)
Gain on sale/fair valuation of investments (net)	(153.04)	(49.87)
Excess provisions written back	(4.60)	(8.04)
Interest income	(4,021.83)	(4,099.41)
Finance Costs		
Unwinding finance cost on deferred payment to National Highway Authority of India ("NHAI") for purchase of right to charge users of toll	912.41	1,031.79
Finance cost on deferred payment liabilities to NHAI	349.10	265.71
Unwinding of discount on provisions and financial liabilities carried at amortised cost	213.87	108.17
Interest on term loans and debentures, finance and bank charges	4,055.01	4,215.98
Advances and other balance written back	(41.33)	-
Allowance for expected credit loss	-	21.76
Balance written off	0.08	43.67
Gain on modification of financial liability	(119.57)	-
Modification gain on annuity	(1,279.26)	-
Operating profit before working capital changes and other adjustments	8,189.74	8,103.49
Working capital changes and other adjustments:		
Trade receivables	(9.17)	(70.09)
Financial assets	8,560.17	5,592.66
Pre-payments and other assets	24.71	50.46
Trade and other payables	54.19	(107.32)
Provisions and employee benefit obligation	636.24	451.87
Financial liabilities	304.87	(892.90)
Other liabilities	(2.61)	(31.36)
Cash flow from operating activities post working capital changes	17,758.14	13,096.81
Income tax paid (net)	(1,136.86)	(600.02)
Net cash flow generated from operating activities (A)	16,621.28	12,496.79
B. Cash flows from investing activities		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(15.59)	(3.05)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	6.83	-
Proceeds from maturity of bank deposits	9,721.50	10,376.47
Investment in bank deposits	(13,450.28)	(12,147.68)
Purchase of current investments	(1,198.55)	(10,856.54)
Proceeds from sale of current investments	1,257.03	12,382.43
Payment for acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash and cash equivalents amounting to ₹ 3,254.78 million	(5,564.01)	-
Interest received on bank deposits and others	592.05	111.72
Loan given to Biaora to Dewas Highways Private Limited ("BDHPL") prior to the acquisition	(3,000.00)	-
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	(11,651.02)	(136.65)
C. Cash flows from financing activities		
Repayment of non-convertible debentures	(1,915.84)	(2,423.29)
Proceeds of non-current borrowings	13,500.00	-
Repayment of non-current borrowings	(6,151.55)	(1,814.07)
Finance costs paid	(4,170.29)	(4,256.64)
Distribution made to unit-holders	(6,044.54)	(3,842.50)
Net cash used in financing activities (C)	(4,782.22)	(12,336.50)
D Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	188.04	23.64
E Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the year	935.67	912.03
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (D+E)	1,123.71	935.67



Oriental InfraTrust**Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 December 2022**

(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Unit Capital	Initial settlement amount	Retained earnings	Total
Balance as at 01 January 2021	58,307.88	0.02	(6,281.81)	52,026.09
Loss for the year	-	-	(516.41)	(516.41)
Distribution to unit holders	-	-	(3,842.50)	(3,842.50)
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations (net of tax)	-	-	(2.29)	(2.29)
Balance as at 31 December 2021	58,307.88	0.02	(10,643.01)	47,664.89
Profit for the year	-	-	3,355.56	3,355.56
Distribution to unit holders	-	-	(6,044.54)	(6,044.54)
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations (net of tax)	-	-	(0.24)	(0.24)
Balance as at 31 December 2022	58,307.88	0.02	(13,332.23)	44,975.67

(this space has been intentionally left blank)



Oriental InfraTrust
Notes to the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information
(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

Note 1

Basis of accounting:

The Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information comprises the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022, the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity, the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow and explanatory notes thereto of Oriental InfraTrust ('the Trust') for the year ended 31 December 2022 ('the Statement'). The Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Statements has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('IAS 34') read with International Financial Reporting Standards ('IFRS'). However, it is not a complete or condensed set of financial statements under IAS 34 since it omits various disclosures required by IAS 34. The Statement is not in accordance with the requirements of the Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') and/or any addendum thereto as defined in Rule 2 (1) (a) of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, which is the applicable financial reporting framework for the Trust for the year ended 31 December 2022. This Statement has been prepared by the Investment Manager's Board of Directors solely for submission to be made by the Investment Manager with National Stock Exchange of India Limited as an additional information for the unit holders of the Trust.

The Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Statements has been prepared on going concern basis. The Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Statements is presented in INR which is assessed to be the functional currency of the Trust. All values are rounded to the nearest millions (INR millions) unless otherwise stated.

The following disclosures have been prepared in compliance with Annexure 1 of the Disclosure of Information Policy adopted by the OIT Infrastructure Management Limited (the 'Investment Manager') Board of Directors (in respect of and on behalf of the Oriental InfraTrust) in its meeting dated 22 May 2019:

Note 2

Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022

Particulars	Ind AS - As at 31 December 2022	Adjustment on conversion from Ind AS to IFRS	IFRS - As at 31 December 2022
	<i>(unaudited)</i>		
I. ASSETS			
(1) Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	166.55	-	166.55
Intangible assets	106,456.15	(7,319.23)	99,136.92
Financial assets	21,980.01	-	21,980.01
Income tax assets	686.79	-	686.79
Other non current assets	216.11	-	216.11
(2) Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	1,123.71	-	1,123.71
Prepaid expense	87.14	-	87.14
Other assets	43.47	-	43.47
Trade receivables	59.67	-	59.67
Financial assets	19,108.95	-	19,108.95
TOTAL ASSETS	149,928.55	(7,319.23)	142,609.32

(this space has been intentionally left blank)



Oriental InfraTrust
Notes to the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information
(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

Note 2

Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022 (Cont'd)

Particulars	Ind AS - As at 31 December 2022	Adjustment on conversion from Ind AS to IFRS	IFRS - As at 31 December 2022
	<i>(unaudited)</i>		
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	7,617.46	-	7,617.46
Tax payable	62.32	-	62.32
Management fees payable	78.74	-	78.74
Other current liabilities	59.27	-	59.27
Borrowings including current maturities	4,770.49	-	4,770.49
Short-term provisions	850.23	-	850.23
Non-current liabilities			
Loan payable	63,004.50	-	63,004.50
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	8,162.60	(1,489.30)	6,673.30
Other financial liabilities	12,617.84	-	12,617.84
Long-term provisions	1,873.83	-	1,873.83
Other non current liabilities	25.67	-	25.67
Initial settlement amount	0.02	-	0.02
Contribution	58,307.88	-	58,307.88
Distribution to unit holders	(6,044.54)	-	(6,044.54)
Retained earnings	(7,766.36)	(2,876.65)	(10,643.01)
Other reserves	4,630.61	(4,630.61)	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	1,677.99	1,677.33	3,355.32
TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES	149,928.55	(7,319.23)	142,609.32

Note: The Indian Accounting Standard ("Ind AS") figures above have been re-classified to confirm to an extent with the presentation requirements of Annexure 1 of the Disclosure of Information Policy adopted by the Investment Manager Board of Directors (in respect of and on behalf of the Oriental InfraTrust) in its meeting dated 22 May 2019. The transition adjustments from Ind AS to International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") have been made accordingly.

(this space has been intentionally left blank)



Oriental InfraTrust
Notes to the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information
(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

Note 3

Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2022

	Ind AS - Year ended 31 December 2022	Adjustment on conversion from Ind AS to IFRS	IFRS - Year ended 31 December 2022
	<i>(unaudited)</i>		
Income			
Revenue from operations	23,661.10	-	23,661.10
Gain on bargain purchase	-	2,987.12	2,987.12
Other income	615.58	42.27	657.85
Total income	24,276.68	3,029.39	27,306.07
Expenses			
Management operating expenses	155.53	-	155.53
Professional fees	111.80	-	111.80
Finance costs	5,530.39	-	5,530.39
Operating expenses	9,700.74	-	9,700.74
Employee benefits expense	250.90	-	250.90
Depreciation and amortization expense	5,421.61	2,077.75	7,499.36
Impairment of intangible assets (refer note 17)	851.05	(851.05)	-
Other expenses	290.69	-	290.69
Total expenses	22,312.71	1,226.70	23,539.41
Profit before taxation for the year	1,963.97	1,802.69	3,766.66
Tax expense			
Current tax (including earlier years)	755.18	-	755.18
Deferred tax	(469.44)	125.36	(344.08)
	285.74	125.36	411.10
Profit after tax for the year	1,678.23	1,677.33	3,355.56
Other comprehensive income			
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
Re-measurement gains on defined benefit obligations	(0.22)	-	(0.22)
Income tax relating to these items	(0.02)	-	(0.02)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	(0.24)	-	(0.24)
Total comprehensive income for the year	1,677.99	1,677.33	3,355.32

Note: The Indian Accounting Standard ('Ind AS') figures above have been re-classified to confirm to an extent with the presentation requirements of Annexure 1 of the Disclosure of Information Policy adopted by the Investment Manager Board of Directors (in respect of and on behalf of the Oriental InfraTrust) in its meeting dated 22 May 2019. The transition adjustments from Ind AS to International Financial Reporting Standards ('IFRS') have been made accordingly.



Oriental InfraTrust
Notes to the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information
(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)
Note 4
Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 December 2022

Particulars	Ind AS - Year ended 31 December 2022	Adjustment on conversion from Ind AS to IFRS	IFRS - Year ended 31 December 2022
	<i>(unaudited)</i>		
A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:			
Profit before taxation for the year	1,963.97	1,802.70	3,766.67
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation and amortisation expense	5,421.61	2,077.75	7,499.36
Impairment of intangible assets (refer note 17)	851.05	(851.05)	-
Gain on bargain purchase	-	(2,987.12)	(2,987.12)
Gain on sale/fair valuation of investments (net)	(153.04)	-	(153.04)
Excess provisions written back	(4.60)	-	(4.60)
Interest income	(4,021.83)	-	(4,021.83)
Finance Costs			
Unwinding finance cost on deferred payment to National Highway Authority of India (NHAI) for purchase of right to charge users of toll road	912.41	-	912.41
Finance cost on deferred payment liabilities to NHAI	349.10	-	349.10
Unwinding of discount on provisions and financial liabilities carried at amortised cost	213.87	-	213.87
Interest on term loans and debentures, finance and bank charges	4,055.01	-	4,055.01
Advances and other balance written off	(41.33)	-	(41.33)
Balance written off	0.08	-	0.08
Gain on modification of financial liability	(77.30)	(42.27)	(119.57)
Modification gain on annuity	(1,279.26)	-	(1,279.26)
Operating profit before working capital changes and other adjustments	8,189.74	-	8,189.74
Working capital changes and other adjustments:			
Trade receivables	(9.17)	-	(9.17)
Financial assets	8,560.17	-	8,560.17
Other assets	24.71	-	24.71
Trade and other payables	54.19	-	54.19
Provisions and employee benefit obligation	636.24	-	636.24
Financial liabilities	304.87	-	304.87
Other liabilities	(2.61)	-	(2.61)
Cash flow from operating activities post working capital changes	17,758.14	-	17,758.14
Income tax paid (net)	(1,136.86)	-	(1,136.86)
Net cash flow generated from operating activities (A)	16,621.28	-	16,621.28
B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:			
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(15.59)	-	(15.59)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	6.83	-	6.83
Proceeds from maturity of bank deposits	9,721.50	-	9,721.50
Investment in bank deposits	(13,450.28)	-	(13,450.28)
Purchase of current investments	(1,198.55)	-	(1,198.55)
Payment for acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash and cash equivalents amounting to ₹ 3,254.78 million	(5,564.01)	-	(5,564.01)
Proceeds from sale of current investments	1,257.03	-	1,257.03
Loan given to Biaora to Dewas Highways Private Limited ("BDHPL") prior to the acquisition	(3,000.00)	-	(3,000.00)
Interest received on bank deposits and others	592.05	-	592.05
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	(11,651.02)	-	(11,651.02)
C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:			
Repayment of non-convertible debentures	(1,915.84)	-	(1,915.84)
Proceeds of non-current borrowings	13,500.00	-	13,500.00
Repayment of non-current borrowings	(6,151.55)	-	(6,151.55)
Finance costs paid	(4,170.29)	-	(4,170.29)
Distribution made to unit-holders	(6,044.54)	-	(6,044.54)
Net cash used in financing activities (C)	(4,782.22)	-	(4,782.22)
D. Net increase in cash and cash equivalent (A+B+C)	188.04	-	188.04
E. Cash and cash equivalents as at beginning of the year	935.67	-	935.67
Cash and cash equivalents as at end of the year (D+E)	1,123.71	-	1,123.71

Note: The Indian Accounting Standard ('Ind AS') figures above have been re-classified to confirm to an extent with the presentation requirements of Annexure-1 of the Disclosure of Information Policy adopted by the Investment Manager Board of Directors (in respect of and on behalf of the Oriental InfraTrust) in its meeting dated 22 May 2019. The transition adjustments from Ind AS to International Financial Reporting Standards ('IFRS') have been made accordingly.



Oriental InfraTrust
Notes to the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information
(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

Note 5
Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity as at 31 December 2022

Particulars	Ind AS					Adjustment on conversion from Ind AS to IFRS	IFRS - As at 31 December 2022
	Capital Contribution	Initial settlement amount	Retained earnings	Capital reserve	Total comprehensive income for the year #		
	<i>(unaudited)</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>		
Balance as at 1 January 2022	58,307.88	0.02	(7,766.36)	1,643.49	-	(4,520.14)	47,664.89
Profit after tax	-	-	-	-	1,678.23	1,677.33	3,355.56
Distribution to unit holders	-	-	(6,044.54)	-	-	-	(6,044.54)
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations (net of tax)	-	-	-	-	(0.24)	-	(0.24)
Gain on bargain purchase on account of business combination	-	-	-	2,987.12	-	2,987.12	-
Balance as at 31 December 2022	58,307.88	0.02	(13,810.90)	4,630.61	1,677.99	(5,829.93)	44,975.67

This represents total comprehensive income for the year 01 January 2022 till 31 December 2022

Breakup of Special Purpose Statement of Changes in Equity on the basis of the unitholding:

Particulars	Ownership	Ind AS - As at 31 December 2022	Adjustment on conversion from Ind AS to IFRS	IFRS - As at 31 December 2022
		<i>(unaudited)</i>		
Unit Holder A				
Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank				
Capital contribution	5.90%	3,440.00	-	3,440.00
Distribution		(356.61)	-	(356.61)
Retained earnings		(458.19)	(169.71)	(627.91)
Capital reserve		273.19	(273.19)	-
Profit for the year		99.00	98.96	197.95
Total		2,997.39	(343.95)	2,653.44
Unit Holder B				
BNR Investment Company Limited				
Capital contribution	24.97%	14,560.00	-	14,560.00
Distribution		(1,509.38)	-	(1,509.38)
Retained earnings		(1,939.33)	(718.33)	(2,657.66)
Capital reserve		1,156.31	(1,156.31)	-
Profit for the year		419.01	418.85	837.85
Total		12,686.61	(1,455.79)	11,230.82
Unit Holder C				
DEG - Deutsche Investitions- und Entwicklungsgesellschaft MBH				
Capital contribution	4.60%	2,680.00	-	2,680.00
Distribution		(277.82)	-	(277.82)
Retained earnings		(356.96)	(132.22)	(489.18)
Capital reserve		212.84	(212.84)	-
Profit for the year		77.13	77.10	154.22
Total		2,335.17	(267.96)	2,067.21
Unit Holder D				
HEG Limited				
Capital contribution	0.75%	440.00	-	440.00
Distribution		(45.61)	-	(45.61)
Retained earnings		(58.61)	(21.71)	(80.31)
Capital reserve		34.94	(34.94)	-
Profit for the year		12.66	12.66	25.32
Total		383.39	(43.99)	339.39
Unit Holder E				
International Finance Corporation				
Capital contribution	3.33%	1,940.00	-	1,940.00
Distribution		(201.11)	-	(201.11)
Retained earnings		(258.40)	(95.71)	(354.11)
Capital reserve		154.07	(154.07)	-
Profit for the year		55.83	55.81	111.64
Total		1,690.39	(193.97)	1,496.41

(this space has been intentionally left blank)



Oriental InfraTrust
Notes to the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information
(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

Breakup of Special Purpose Statement of Changes in Equity on the basis of the unitholding:

Particulars	Ownership	Ind AS - As at 31 December 2022	Adjustment on conversion from Ind AS to IFRS	IFRS - As at 31 December 2022
Unit Holder F				
Oriental Structural Engineers Private Limited				
Capital contribution	15.42%	8,993.37	-	8,993.37
Distribution		(932.31)	-	(932.31)
Initial settlement amount		0.02	-	0.02
Retained earnings		(1,197.88)	(443.69)	(1,641.57)
Capital reserve		714.22	(714.22)	-
Profit for the year		258.81	258.71	517.52
Total		7,836.24	(899.21)	6,937.03
Unit Holder G				
Oriental Tollways Private Limited				
Capital contribution	43.75%	25,509.70	-	25,509.70
Distribution		(2,644.49)	-	(2,644.49)
Retained earnings		(3,397.78)	(1,258.53)	(4,656.32)
Capital reserve		2,025.89	(2,025.89)	-
Profit for the year		734.12	733.83	1,467.95
Total		22,227.44	(2,550.60)	19,676.85
Unit Holder H				
Orbit Infraventures LLP				
Capital contribution	0.53%	308.97	-	308.97
Distribution		(32.03)	-	(32.03)
Retained earnings		(41.15)	(15.24)	(56.40)
Capital reserve		24.54	(24.54)	-
Profit for the year		8.89	8.89	17.78
Total		269.22	(30.89)	238.33
Unit Holder I				
Eternity Infraventures LLP				
Capital contribution	0.75%	435.85	-	435.85
Distribution		(45.18)	-	(45.18)
Retained earnings		(58.05)	(21.50)	(79.56)
Capital reserve		34.61	(34.61)	-
Profit for the year		12.54	12.54	25.08
Total		379.77	(43.58)	336.19

Note: The Indian Accounting Standard ('Ind AS') figures above have been re-classified to conform to an extent with the presentation requirements of Annexure 1 of the Disclosure of Information Policy adopted by the Investment Manager Board of Directors (in respect of and on behalf of the Oriental InfraTrust) in its meeting dated 22 May 2019. The transition adjustments from Ind AS to International Financial Reporting Standards ('IFRS') have been made accordingly.

(this space has been intentionally left blank)



Oriental InfraTrust**Notes to the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information
(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)****Note 6****Special Purpose Consolidated Statement of net assets at fair value as at 31 December 2022:****As at
31 December 2022****Statement of net assets at fair value:**

Net assets at book value	44,975.67
Net assets at fair value #	79,902.19
No. of units (millions)	583.08
Net assets value per unit (₹) at fair value	137.03

The net assets at fair value relating to Trust as at 31 December 2022, as disclosed above are based on the valuation report of an independent valuer appointed under SEBI (Infrastructure Investments Trusts) Regulations, 2014.

Break up of net assets at fair value:

Particulars	Amount
Enterprise value	
Etawah - Chakeri (Kanpur) Highway Private Limited	21,719.00
Oriental Pathways (Indore) Private Limited	3,432.52
OSE Hungund Hospet Highways Private Limited	14,056.58
Oriental Nagpur Betul Highway Limited	27,196.00
Oriental Nagpur Bye Pass Construction Private Limited	43,581.40
Biaora to Dewas Highways Private Limited	35,214.10
Total enterprise value	145,199.60
Add: Cash and bank balance at SPV level	985.05
Add: Cash and bank balance at Trust level	138.66
Add: Liquid investment at SPV level	7,788.75
Add: Liquid investment at Trust level	1,978.17
Less: External party debt at SPV level	(38,000.39)
Less: External party debt at Trust level	(36,125.39)
Less: Contingent liabilities at SPV level	(259.18)
Less: Present value of investment manager fees and other expenses at standalone trust level	(1,978.80)
Add: Tax Assets/(Liabilities) at SPV level	237.83
Less: Working capital related adjustments at trust level	(62.11)
Net asset value of the Trust	79,902.19
No. of units (millions)	583.08
Net assets value per unit (₹)	137.03

Allocation of net asset fair value of the Trust on the basis of unitholding:

	Ownership (%)	Net asset value
Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank	5.90%	4,714.00
BNR Investment Company Limited	24.97%	19,952.29
DEG - Deutsche Investitions- und Entwicklungsgesellschaft MBH	4.60%	3,672.54
HEG Limited	0.75%	602.95
International Finance Corporation	3.33%	2,658.48
Oriental Structural Engineers Private Limited	15.42%	12,324.07
Oriental Tollways Private Limited	43.75%	34,957.21
Orbit Infraventures LLP	0.53%	423.40
Eternity Infraventures LLP	0.75%	597.25
Total	100.00%	79,902.19



Oriental InfraTrust

Notes to the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information (All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

- 7 The special purpose consolidated financial information of Oriental InfraTrust ('Trust') for the year ended 31 December 2022 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of OIT Infrastructure Management Limited ('Investment Manager' of Trust) on 14 February 2023 and approved by the Board of Directors of the Investment Manager on 14 February 2023. The statutory auditors have issued an unmodified audit report on these special purpose consolidated financial information.
- 8 The Trust was registered as an irrevocable Trust under the provisions of the Indian Trusts Act, 1882 on 15 June 2018. Trust was registered as an Infrastructure Investment Trust under the InvIT Regulations on 26 March 2019 having registration number IN/ InvIT/ 18-19/ 0011.
- 9 **Related to FY 2021-22:**
The Board of Directors of the Investment Manager have declared distribution of ₹ 1.14 (rounded off) per unit amounting to ₹ 664.30 millions, ₹ 1.55 (rounded off) per unit amounting to ₹ 905.04 millions in their meeting held on 17 February 2022 and 17 May 2022 respectively and the aforesaid distribution was paid to eligible unitholders on 17 February 2022 and 21 May 2022 respectively. Further, the Board of Directors of the Investment Manager have declared distribution of ₹ 1.46 (rounded off) per unit amounting to ₹ 848.30 millions in their meeting held on 27 May 2022 and the aforesaid distribution was paid to eligible unitholders on 02 June 2022.

Related to FY 2022-23:

- The Board of Directors of the Investment Manager have declared distribution of ₹ 0.95 (rounded off) per unit amounting to ₹ 551.90 millions in their meeting held on 27 May 2022 which was paid to eligible unitholders on 02 June 2022, ₹ 2.74 (rounded off) per unit amounting to ₹ 1,596.20 millions in their meeting held on 10 August 2022 which was paid to eligible unitholders on 16 August 2022 and ₹ 1.57 (rounded off) per unit amounting to ₹ 914.42 millions in their meeting held on 14 November 2022 which was paid to eligible unitholders on 17 November 2022. Further, the Board of Directors of the Investment Manager have declared distribution of ₹ 0.97 (rounded off) per unit amounting to ₹ 564.38 millions on 23 November 2022 and the aforesaid distribution was paid to eligible unitholders on 30 November 2022. Subsequent to the quarter ended 31 December 2022, the Board of Directors of Investment Manager have declared distribution of ₹ 1.45 (rounded off) per unit amounting to ₹ 846.30 millions in their meeting held on 14 February 2023.
- 10 During the current year, dispute between one of the subsidiary of the Trust and National Highway Authority of India got settled pursuant to settlement agreement dated 16 March 2022 resulting in receipt of settlement claim of ₹ 5,471.4 Millions (net of taxes of ₹ 364.3 Millions) and also revision of Schedule M (Annuity schedule) resulting in four months preponement of annuity receipt dates in each financial year till the end of concession period. Pursuant to Share Transfer Agreement dated 03 June 2019, the National Highway Authority of India claims shall vest without recourse, irrevocably, with Oriental Structural Engineers Private Limited. Accordingly, the above mentioned claim received were transferred to Oriental Structural Engineers Private Limited. Further, the aforesaid revision in schedule M has resulted in modification of contractual cash flow which has been accounted as per applicable IFRS and accordingly modification gain of ₹ 1,431.30 Million was recognized under the head revenue from operations. Pursuant to clause 1(c) of schedule VIII of Sales and Transfer Agreement, any benefit of advanced annuity (with interest portion) will be passed on to Oriental Structural Engineers Private Limited. Accordingly, management estimated obligation payable to sponsor pursuant to the aforesaid clause and recognized an expense of ₹ 1,548.3 Millions calculated at present value of estimated future cash-outflows and have disclosed the same under the head operating expenses during the current year.
- 11 During the current year ended 31 December 2022, the Trust acquired the 100% issued and paid up share capital of Biaora to Dewas Highways Private Limited ("BDHPL") on 21 October 2022 ("acquisition date") which is engaged in the design, construction, development, operation and maintenance of roads and highways for a cash consideration of ₹ 8,818.79 millions from Oriental Structural Engineers Private Limited and Oriental Tollways Private Limited pursuant to the amended and restated sale and transfer agreement. The funding for the said acquisition was facilitated through external borrowings by the Trust. Consequently, BDHPL has become a subsidiary of the Trust after acquisition. Accordingly, the revenue and corresponding expenses in the special purpose consolidated financial information for the year ended 31 December 2022 have been included from 21 October 2022 to 31 December 2022. The Trust has accounted the business combination using acquisition method in accordance with IFRS 3 Business Combinations. The Trust has also carried out Purchase Price Allocation study ("PPA") in compliance with IFRS 3 for the purpose of allocating the aforesaid cash consideration into identifiable net assets. Accordingly, there is a gain on bargain purchase due to excess of fair value of intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed over the cash consideration. The aforesaid gain on bargain purchase amounting to ₹ 2,987.12 millions is credited to statement of profit and loss in special purpose consolidated financial information for the year ended 31 December 2022 in accordance with IFRS 3 Business Combinations.



Oriental InfraTrust

Notes to the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information

(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

- 12 During the previous year, Collector of Stamp Duty, Nagpur City, has raised demand of ₹ 123.93 millions (approx.) against one of the subsidiary company of Trust, in relation to stamp duty (plus interest and penalty) applicable on concession agreements executed by the subsidiary company with the National Highway Authority of India. Management of the subsidiary company has filed its response for quashing the said order and based on legal advice, believe that no liability will devolve on the subsidiary company. The management has filed a written submission on 27 January 2021 with Collector of Stamp Duty, Nagpur City. However, an order dated 24 March 2021 was passed by the Collector of Stamp Duty, Nagpur City against the subsidiary company. The management filed an appeal on 27 May 2021 against the said order which is currently pending before the Chief controlling revenue authority, Pune. Order was passed by Hon'ble High Court of Bombay -Nagpur Bench wherein the bank accounts of the subsidiary company were frozen for recovery of stamp duty of ₹ 15.31 millions and penalty of ₹ 40.10 millions against which subsidiary company has filed writ petition basis which interim stay of order was granted vide order dated 11 October 2021 subject to deposit of amount of ₹ 15.31 million to the Court within the four weeks from the date of order. The said amount has been deposited through an application dated 08 November 2021 as per the direction of the Hon'ble High Court. The aforesaid writ petition is listed for 17 November 2021 before the Hon'ble High Court of Bombay-Nagpur Bench for final disposal. The aforesaid writ petition has been disposed off on 11 January 2022 with direction to the Chief Revenue Authority, Pune to decide the appeal expeditiously as possible within ninety days from the date of appearance and also directed to the party to appear before authority on 24 January 2022 which was further deferred till 09 February 2022. During the current year ended 31 December 2022, the hearing date was further deferred to second week of June which was subsequently deferred again. Subsequently, Maharashtra Government introduced an amnesty scheme with 90% rebate on the penalty amount if the deficit stamp duty is deposited on or before 31 July 2022. Accordingly, an application has been filed before the Court of Collector of Stamps, Nagpur under Amnesty Scheme. Further, an order was passed by Hon'ble High Court of Bombay -Nagpur Bench that amount earlier deposited with the Court amounting to ₹ 15.31 million shall be transmitted to the State government pursuant to the aforementioned scheme. Further, payment of ₹ 4.17 millions have been made (10% of total penalty amount) with the Collector of Stamps Nagpur and necessary adjustments have been recorded in special purpose consolidated financial information. The said matter is settled and stands closed by order of District Collector Stamp office, Nagpur City-Maharashtra.
- 13 During the previous years, Court of Collector of Stamps, Jaipur - 1, passed an order against one of the subsidiary company of Trust and raised a demand of ₹ 2,140 millions (approx.) in relation to stamp duty (plus interest and penalty) applicable on financing agreements executed by the subsidiary company with certain banks in earlier periods. Management of the subsidiary company has filed the writ petition for quashing of the said order and based on legal advice, believe that no liability will devolve on the subsidiary company. The said demand is set aside and the matter is remanded back to Court of Collector of Stamps, Jaipur Circle- 1 for fresh evaluation based on prevailing circulars published by the directorate of revenue, Rajasthan from time to time. Pursuant to amnesty scheme vide notification dated 31 March 2021, any interest and penalty payable on such instruments under the Rajasthan Stamp Act, 1998 shall be remitted, provided the company deposits the stamp duty upto a maximum of ₹ 2.50 millions which has been fully deposited along with applicable surcharge amounting to ₹ 3 millions. An application dated 17 May 2021 has been filed before the Court of Collector of Stamps, Jaipur - 1 under the Amnesty Scheme whereafter the matter was further transferred to DIG Registration and Stamps (Anti-Evasion) special circle- Jaipur for duly stamping all the instruments and amended loan agreements. During the year ended 31 December 2022, final order under the amnesty scheme was received on 22 March 2022 wherein the application under amnesty scheme was accepted and deposit paid was accepted as a full and final settlement for the final closure of stamp duty case and accordingly necessary adjustments were recorded in special purpose consolidated financial information for the year ended 31 December 2022.
- 14 During the current year ended 31 December 2022, as per Regulation 27 of SEBI (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014 (as amended), inspection of books of account, records and documents relating to the activities of the Trust have been conducted by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI"). Subsequently, the Trust have received findings of the inspection from the SEBI on 04 November 2022 on which Trust replied on 23 November 2022 and further received observations from SEBI on 02 December 2022 on which the Trust replied on 09 December 2022. Subsequent to year ended 31 December 2022, basis the responses received from Trust, SEBI have submitted detailed observation/corrective steps to be undertaken by the Trust vide letter dated 02 January 2023. Further, in response to the aforesaid letter, the Trust have submitted a detailed action plan / responses with SEBI on the observations shared vide letter dated 28 January 2023 and management basis their internal legal assessment believes that there will not be any material impact to the special purpose consolidated financial information for the year ended 31 December 2022.
- 15 During the current year ended 31 December 2022, one of the unitholders of Oriental Infra Trust ("Trust") namely Oriental Tollways Private Limited (OTPL) have sold 3,122,962 units to Orbit Infraventures LLP on 22 August 2022, 84,697 units to Eternity Infraventures LLP on 22 August 2022 and 4,325,303 units to Eternity Infraventures LLP on 24 August 2022, consequently the unitholding of OTPL in the Trust have been revised from 45.03 % to 43.75%.
- 16 There are certain ongoing direct tax litigations of ₹ 900 millions (31 December 2021 : ₹ 900 millions) which are covered under the terms of Sales and Transfer Agreement. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the aforesaid agreement, any liability which may arise will be borne by the sponsors of the Trust namely, Oriental Structural Engineers Private Limited and Oriental Tollways Private Limited upto the extent of consideration as defined under Sales and Transfers agreements executed between sponsor and subsidiaries of the Trust.
- 17 As per IAS 36 'Impairment of assets', management carried out the impairment assessment of Intangible assets (toll collection rights) and provided for an impairment loss of ₹ Nil (31 December 2021: ₹ 261.59 millions) during the year ended 31 December 2022 basis the fair valuation conducted as per the future projected cash flows of the assets (after performing sensitivity analysis) respectively in respect of intangible assets of one of the subsidiary company of the Trust.




Oriental InfraTrust

Notes to the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information

(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

- 18 All values are rounded to the nearest millions, unless otherwise indicated. Certain amounts that are required to be disclosed and do not appear due to rounding off are expressed as 0.00
- 19 Previous year figures have been reclassified/regrouped wherever necessary to conform to current period classification.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of
OIT Infrastructure Management Limited
(as Investment Manager of Oriental Infra Trust)


Deepak Dasgupta
Director


Ashish Jasoria
Chief Financial Officer


Jitendra Kumar
Chief Executive Officer


Ranveer Sharma
Director
DIN: 00457925



Place: New Delhi
Date: 14 February 2023